
IMAGE EVALUATION
TEST TARGET (MT-3)

mymp.

/.

{/
.,\

"^

/
i/.x

4e\

1.0

I.I

1.25

-
IIIIIM

|50 ^^

t 1^

2.5

1.4 ;.6

J

V]

<^
/i

/><

o^:

/A

HiotDgraphic

Sdences
Corporation

m
,\

SV \\

^^

Ti

o^

23 WEST MAIN STREET

WEBSTER, NY. 14S80

(716) 872-4503



fA
CIHM/ICMH
Microfiche
Series.

CIHM/ICMH
Collection de
microfiches.

Canadian Institute fcr Historical Microreproductions / Institut Canadian de micforeproductions historiques



Technical and Bibliographic Notes/Notes techniques at bibliographiques

The Institute has attempted to obtain the best

original copy available for filming. Features of this

copy which may be bibliographically uniqje.

which may alter any of the images in the

reproduction, or which may significantly change

the usual method of filming, are checked below.

L'tnstitut a microfilm^ le meilleur exemplaire
qu'il lui a eti possible de se procurer. Les details

de cet exemplaire qui sont peut-etre uniques du
point de vue bibliographique, qui peuvent modifier

una image reproduite, ou qui peuvent exiger une
modification dans la mdthode normaie de filmaga

sont indiquds ci-dessous.

r~7f Coloured covers/
I ^1 Couvarture de couleur

r~~] Covers damaged/

D
Couverture endommagde

Covers restored and/or laminated/

Couverture restaurde et/ou pelliculie

Coloured pages/
Pages de couleur

Pages damaged/
Pages andommagaes

Pages restored and/or laminated/

Pages restauries et/ou pelliculeea

Cover title missing/
Le titre de couverture manque

I—I Coloured maps/

n

D

Cartes g^ographique^i en couleur

Coloured ink (i.e. other than blue or black)/

Encre de couleur (i.e. autre que bleue ou noire)

Coloured plates and/or illustrations/

Planches et/ou illustrations en couleur

Bound with other material/

RaliA avec d'autres documents

Tight binding may cause shadows or distortion

along interior margin/
La re liure serree peut causer de I'ombre ou da la

distorsion le long de la marge intdrieure

Blank leaves added during restoration may
appear within the text. Whenever possible, these
have been omitted from filming/

II se peut que certaines pages blanches ajouties

lors d'une restauratiun apparaissent dans la texts,

mais, lorsque cela 4tait possible, ces pages n'ont

pas iti filmias.

Additional comments:/
Commentaires supplimentaires;

r~L^ages discoloured, stained or foxed/
1*^ Pages d^color^es, tacheties ou piquces

Pages detached/
Pages ditachees

r~~L/Showthrough/
uiU Transparence

Quality of print varies/

Qualit^ inigale de I'impression

Includes supplementary material/

Comprend du materiel suppiementaire

Only edition available/

Seule idition disponible

n Pages wholly or partially obscured by errata

slips, tissues, etc., have been refilmed to

ensure the best possible image/
Les pages totalement ou partiellement

obscurcies par un feuillet d'errata. une peture,

etc., ont iti filmies i nouveau de facon A

obtenir la meilleure image possible.

This item is filmed at the reduction ratio checked below/
Ce document est filmi au taux de reduction indiqud ci-dessous.

10X 14X IflX 22X 26X 30X

_/
12X 16X 20X 24X 28X 32X



tails

du
odifiar

una
mag*

The copy filmed here has been reproduced thanks

to the generoaity of:

Archives of Ontirio

Toronto

The imagea appearing here are the best quality

poaaibie conaidering the condition and legibility

of the original copy and in keeping with the

filming contract specificationa.

Original copies in printed pKsper covers are filmed

beginning with the front cover and ending on

the last page with a printed or illustrated impres-

sion, or the back cover when appropriate. All

other original copiea are filmed beginning on the

first page with a printed or illuatrated impres-

sion. and ending on the laat page with a printed

or illuatrated impreaaion.

The laat recorded frame on each microfiche

shall contain the symbol --^^l meaning "CON-
TINUED"), or the symbol V (meaning "END"),
whichever appliea.

L'exemplairs film^ fut reproduit gracu A la

gin^rosit^ de:

Archives of Ontario

Toronto

Lee imagea suivantes ont 6to reproduites avec le

plus grand soin, ccmpte tenu de la condition at

de la netteti de I'exemplaire filmi, et en
conformity avec lea conditions du contrat de
filmage.

Lea exemplaires originaux dont la couverture en

papier eat imprimie sont filmis en commenpant
par le premier plat et en terminant soit par la

derniire page qui comporte une empreinte
d'impression ou d'illustration, soit par le second
plat, selon le cas. Tous les autres axemplaires
originaux sont filmte en commenpant par la

premiire page qui comporte une empreinte
dlmpresaion ou d'illustration et en terminant par
la derniire page qui comporte une telle

empreinte.

Un dee symboles suivants apparaitra sur la

damiire image de cheque microfiche, selon le

cas. le symbols —»• signifie "A SUIVRE", le

symbols V signifie "FIN".

Mapa, plates, charts, etc.. may be filmed at

different reduction ratica. Thoae tno large to be
entirely included in one expoaure are filmed

beginning in the upper left hand comer, left to

right and top to bottom, aa many frames aa

required. The following diagrama illustrate the

method:

Lea cartas, planches, tableaux, etc., peuvent atre

filmte jk des taux de reduction diffdrents.

Lorsque le document est trop grand pour etre

reproduit en un seul cliche, il est filmA d paitir

de Tangle supdrieur gauche, de gaucho k droite,

et de haut en bas, an prenant le nombre
d'images nicessaire. Las diagrammes suivants

illuatrent la m^thode.

rrata

EO

pelure.

1 2 3

32X

; t



pM^^ no/fS

CONSTITUTION INO LIWS

OF THE

SEPTENNIAIt

I
Benevolent Society

GOVERNING THE

Supreme and Subordinate Lodges

INSTITUTED JUNE 17th, 1890

PUBLISHED BY

THE SUPREME LODGE
1890

i=e

«

,

IlirilllUlllll IHMIIIlilllMllllilllMIl Ill iiiBiiiHiiiaiii. iiiBi.i

'iiiiiiiiiiiiiii'iiiiiijiiiiiaiiiiijiiiijiiiiiiiiiiiiiii iiiii'iiiwiiriiiffiiihiiiliilNJiliJLJijiiiiiiiiiijiiiijijjpjjjljjjiil^^^



I

II

:1^

41^.J



CONSTITUTION AND LAWS
OF' tme:

^

^r

%.J

SEPTENNIAL

BeneYolent Society

GOVERNING TiiE

Supreme and Subordinate Lodyes

Instituted June 17th, 1890

PUBUISMED BV

tme: sljpre:me: lodge:



P L

no- -75



Declaration of Incorporation

Filed in the Office of tfie Provincial Registrar

this 30th day of June, 1890

Know all men by these presents that we, Ashley
Richard Riches, of the City of Toronto, Merchant

;

John B. Freeman, of the Town of Simcoe, County of
Norfolk, Esquire

; Rev. John Kay, of the City of
Brantford, Clergyman

; Charles Y. Moore, of the Town
of Brampton, Physician

; Appleton J. Pattison, James
G. Howorth, Robert Awde, Albert Ogden, Dr. Albert
D. Watson, John Hillock, John Firstbrook, James R.
Roaf, Richard Bowker, Henry F. Perry, William H.
Apted, Dr. C. P. Lennox, James Brandon, L. S. Levee,
Henry E. Trent, Wilbur Grant, G. S. T. Bryce, and
F. W. Johnson, of the City of Toronto, of the full
age of twenty-one years, being desirous of uniting
ourselves into a Society or Order for the purpose of
mutual aid and the encouragement in business and
the advancement in life and for making provision for
sick and distressed members and for procuring aid
for members during their lifetime, and for the relief
of the respective heirs and dependents of members,
do hereby declare that in pursuance of and under the
powers contained in Chapter 172 of the Revised



^BjBSBJI^

4 Declaration of Incorporation

Statutes of Ontario, entitled ''An Act respecting

Benevolent, Provident and other Societies," we, our

Associates and successors, are desirous of becoming
incorporated as an Order or Society under the name
of "The Septennial Benevolent Society."

That the objects of the said Society are :

1. To unite for mutual and fraternal aid all persons

of good moral character, sound heaUh, steady habits

and reputable calling, who believe in Almighty God,

the Creator and Preserver of all things.

2. To aid and encourage the members in all

matters relating to their advancement in life, materi-

ally, morally and socially to encourage them in seek-

ing after better things and improving their condition.

3. To make provision for the relief of sick and
distressed members and to provide aid both substan-

tial and sympathetic for them during ill health.

4. To aid members in a financial manner, and to

encourage the growth of thrift, economy and industry

among the members of the Order.

5. To encourage the members in making provision

for those dependent upon them, and to aid them in

so doing.

The officers of the Supreme Lodge shall consist of

a Senior Past President, Supreme Past President,

Supreme President, Supreme Vice President, Supreme
Secretary, Supreme Treasurer, Supreme Medical
Director, Supreme Solicitor, Supreme Organizer, Su-

preme Chaplain, Supreme Marshal, Supreme Warden,
Supreme Guard and Supreme Sentinel, all of whom,
with the exception of the Supreme Past President,

shall be elected from among members of the Supreme
Lodge of the said Septennial Benevolent Society.

The Supreme Past President shall be the President

who has last held the office of Supreme President.

I



respecting
IS," we, our
f becoming
r the name

all persons
eady habits
lighty God,

)ers in all

ife, materi-
tm in seek-
r condition.

oi sick and
th substan-
salth.

ner, and to

nd industry

g provision
aid them in

I consist of

President,
it, Supreme
le Medical
•anizer, Su-
ne Warden,
1 of whom.
President,

le Supreme
nt Society.

e President
•esident.

Declaration of Incorporation 5

The first Board of Supreme Officers of the said
Order are to be as follows :—

Supreme Senior Past President,

Ashley Richard Riches, Toronto.

Supreme Past President,

John B. Freeman, M.P.P., Simcoe.

Supreme President,

Rev. John Kay, Brantford.

Supreme Vice-President,

Dr. Charles Y. Moore, Brampton.

Supreme Secretary,

Appleton
J. Pattison, Toronto.

Supreme Treasurer,

Dr. Albert D. Watson, Toronto.

Supreme Medical Director,

Dr. Richard
J. Ough, Millbrook.

Supreme Solicitor,

James R. Roaf, Toronto.

Supreme Organizer,

Richard Bowker, Toronto

Supreme Chaplain,

Henry F. Perry, Toronto.

Supreme Marshal,

W. H. Apted, Toronto.

Supreme Warden,
Dr. C. p. Lennox, Toronto.

--'



6 Declaration of Incorporation

Supreme Guard,

John J. Hall, Woodstock.

Supreme Sentinel,

F. W. Johnson, Toronto.

The subsequent Supreme Officers shall be elected

by ballot at the regular session of the Supreme Lodge.
When there are two or more candidates for the same
office it shall require a majority of all the votes given
to elect, and in case of no candidate receiving a
majority on any ballot the one receiving the least

number of votes on each ballot shall be dropped until

an election is held.

If at any time an election of Supreme Officers is

not made or does not take effect at the proper time,

the Society shall not be held to be thereby dissolved,

but the election may take place at any general meet-
ing of the Supreme Lodge duly called for that purpose
and the retiring Supreme Officers shall continue in

office until their successors are elected.

The Supreme Lodge shall consist of the first board
of Supreme Officers, and of Messrs. James Brandon,
James G. Howorth, Robert Awde, John Firstbrook,
P. M. Pattison and William Wilkinson, all of whom
shall be life members, provided they remain in good
standing in their respective Subordinate Lodges, and
all Past Supreme Presidents and such Representatives
from each District or Assembly of Lodges organized
under the said Septennial Benevolent Society as set

forth in the Constitution or By Laws of the Order.

Seven members shall constitute a quorum and less

than that number may adjourn to meet at a future
specified time.

In witness whereof we whose names are above set

forth, have hereunto set our hands and seals the



be elected
sme Lodge,
ir the same
votes given
receiving a
^ the least

opped until

; Officers is

roper time,
' aissolved,
neral meet-
lat purpose
continue in

; first board
s Brandon,
Firstbrook,
11 of whom
lin in good
.odges, and
esentatives
s organized
:iety as set

e Order.

im and less

at a future

Declaratioii of Incorporation
.'•V .

i •"

.

3 Tenth day of June, one thousand eight hundre

•':ninetyi' '•'"'^f.^v :'B:p

In presence of ] as. G
HowoRTH, Witness to sig-

natures of John Kay, A.

y. Pattison, H. F. Perry,

R. Bowker, jfas. Tomlin-
son, James Brandon, L.

S. Levee, R. jf. Ough,
John Hillock, G. S. T.

Bryce, W. H. Apted, R.
Armstrong, Chas. P. Len-
nox, F. W.yohnson, Wil-

^ John Kay
A. J. Pattison,

H. F. Perry,
R. BOWKEK,
Jas. Tomlinson,

James Brandon,
L. S. Levee,
R. J. Ough,

John Hillock,
G. S. T. Bryce,bnr Grant, A. R. Riches,

A. D.Watson, Robt^Awde- \.^^r^ h. Apted,
Ttohn Firstbrook, ^fas. R. ^
Roafand A. Ogdm. \

R- ARMSTRONG,
Chas. P. Lennox,
F. W. Johnson,
Wilbur Grant,
A. R. Riches,

A. D. Watson,
robt. awde,
John Firstbrook,

Jas. R. Roaf.

j A. Ogden,

In presence of W. R.
Slaght, Witness to sig-

^
JOHN B. FREEMAN,

nature of J. B. Freeman )

h

7

d and :3

[L.S.]

[L.S.I
'' '<' '-y ,•?•'''

L.S.J ,, ',.i>':.^^: ;^;;^'-'"

[L.S.] ^''^'^^::-M

L.S.]

[L.S.] -

[L.S.]

[L.S.]

L.S.

[L.S.

[L.S.

[L.S.]

[L.S.]

L.S.]

L.S.

L.S.]

[L.S.]

[L.S.]

LS.]

L.S.]

L.S.]

[L.S.]

s above set

I seals the

In presence of H. C.)
Stork, Witness to signa- [ CllAS. Y. MoORE,
tnre of Chas. Y. Moore. )

[LS.]



V't

^i

ii

8 Declaration of Incorporation

ONTARIO,

County of York

To Wit :

I, James G. Howorth, of
the City of Toronto, in the
Province of Ontario, Agent,
do solemnly declare :

—

1. That I was personally present and did see the
declaration hereunto annexed and duplicates thereof
duly signed, sealed and executed by John Kay, A. J.
Pattison, H. F. Perry, R. Bowker, Joseph Tomlinson,
James Brandon, L. S. Levee, R. J. Ough, John
Hillock, G. S. T. Bryce, W. H. Apted, Richard
Armstrong, Charles P. Lennox, F. W. Johnson, Wilbur
Grant, A. R. Riches, A. D. Watson, Robert Awde,
John Firstbrook, James R. Roaf and A. Ogden, parties
thereto.

2. That the said declaration was executed at the
City of Toronto.

3. That I know the said parties.

4. That I am a subscribing witness to the said
Declaration and duplicates.
And I make this solemn declaration conscientiously

believing the same to be true and by virtue of the
Act respecting Extra Judicial Oaths.

Declared hcfore nil' at the City]

of Toronto, in the Comity of]e County 0/1 j ^ ^.
York, this iSth dav of June, \

J- ^' HowORTH.
AD. 1890.

^

I

Neil M. Cameron, ^ Cow>., (S^'(:.

ONTARIO,

County of Norfolk, r }\?'^^' ^^^l^ls Slaght,
ot the lown of Smicoe, in

To Wit: i

the County of Norfolk, Es-
' quire, do solemnly declare :

I. That I v/as personally present and did see the
declaration hereunto annexed, and duplicates thereof,

I



]

OWORTH, of
onto, in the
ario, Agent,
lare :

—

did see the
ates thereof
[ Kay, A. J.

Tomlinson,
3ugh, John
id, Richard
son, Wilbur
)bert Awde,
den, parties

uted at the

to the said

scientiously
irtue of the

ORTH.

LS Slaght,
Simcoe, in

^Jorfolk, Es-
ily declare :

did sec the
ites thereof,

Declaration of Incorporation 9

duly signed, sealed and executed by John B. Freeman,
one of the parties thereto.

2. That the said Declaration was executed at
Simcoe, aforesaid.

3. That I know the said party.

4. That I am a subscribing witness to the said
Declaration and duplicates.

And I make this solemn declaration conscientiously
believing the same to be true and by virtue of the
Act respecting Extrajudicial Oaths.

Declared before meat the Town]
of Simcoe, in the County of
Norfolk, this 25th day of
jfnne, i8go.

Claren C. Rapelge,
A Comr., &'c

T. W. R. Slaght.

ONTARIO,

County of Peel,

To Wit:

y I, Henry Christopher
Stork, of the Town of
Brampton, in the County of
Peel. Druggist Clerk, do
solemnly declare :

1. That I was personally present and did see the
Declaration hereunto annexed, and duplicates thereof,
duly signed, sealed and executed by Charles Y.
Moore, one of the parties thereto.

2. That the said Declaration was executed at the
Town of Brampton, aforesaid.

3. That I know the said party.

4. That I am a subscribing witness to the said
Declaration and dunlicates.

And I make this solemn declaration conscientiously



*il

10 Declaration of Incorporation

believing the same to be true, and by virtue of the

Act respecting Extra Judicial Oaths.

Declared before me at Bramp-
ton, in the County of Peel,

this 2jth day of June, 1890.

H. C. Stork.

John W. Beynon,
A Comr., &'c.

ONTARIO,

County of York,

To Wit :

I, Edward Morgan,
Junior Judge of the County
Court, of the County of York,
do hereby certify

:

That the within Declaration has been produced to

me, and that the same appears to be in conformity
with Chapter 172 of the Revised Statutes of Ontario,

entitled "An Act Respecting Benevolent, Provident
and other Societies."

Dated at Toronto, this

^oth day of June, 1890. 1

E. Morgan,
junior Judge, County Court,

County of York.

vtmmMmmtmmtmmimm



irtue of the

RK.

) Morgan,
the County
mty of York,

produced to

1 conformity
of Ontario,

t, Provident

GAN,
ounty Court,
York.

CONSTITUTION
OF THE

Supreme Lodoe
ARTICLE I.

NAME AND POWERS

Section i. This body shall be known as the Supreme
Lodge of the Septennial Benevolent Society, with

power to make its own Constitution, Laws and Rules of

Discipline, and the Constitution and General Laws for

the Government of the whole Order.

Sec. 2. Its decisions on all matters pertaining to the

Order, and on all appeals properly presented, shall be final.

Sec. 3. It shall have the sole right and power to grant

charters for ail Lodges, and assign all Lodges to their

districts, under the direction of the Executive Committee
of this body. It shall have power, by a vote of two-thirds

of the members present and voting at any meeting to

deprive any Lodge of and annul its charter. Such depri-

vation or annulment shall only be made for the violation

of the laws or commands of this Supreme Lodge, or of

the Supreme President. The Supreme Lodge has ex-

clusive jurisdiction over all Lodges of the Order. No
Lodge can be formed or continue to exist without its

sanction. It shall also have the right and power to

collect assessments, to hear and decide all appeals and
redress all grievances arising in any of the Lodges, and
to provide by legislation for the enforcement of its de-

cisions.

ARTICLE 11;

OBJECTS OF THE ORDER.

Sec. I. The objects of this organization shall be :

I. To unite in the bonds of Faith, Protection and
Charity, all acceptable persons, of good moral character



12 Supreme Lodge Constitution

steady habits, sound bodily health, reputable calling, and
who believe in a Supreme Being, the Creator and Pre-
server of the Universe.

2. To improve the condition of its membership morally,
socially and materially by instructive lessons, judicious
counsel and timely aid ; to provide for and comfort the
sick and distressed members of the Order ; to form a
bureau of information and employment for the benefit of
its members, and to assist each other in business and
obtaining employment when in need.

3. To establish a Benefit Fund, from which members
who have been in good standing in the Order for six
months or more, and Tiave complied with all its laws,
rules and regulations, may receive :

I. A sum not exceeding fifteen dollars per week, for
not more than ten weeks in any one year, when by reason
of disease or accident a member becomes disabled from
following his usual occupation.

II. A sum which, when added to that paid under
Clause I, together with interest thereon, will be equal to
one-half oi the amount of the certificate held by a member,
when, by reason of disease or accident he becomes dis-
abled from following any occupation.

III. An amount of not more than one thousand dollars,
when he has held a continuous membership in the Order
for seven years

: Provided, however, That the total sum
drawn from this Order by any of its members, with
accrued interest thereon, shall never exceed, both in
sick, disability and other benefits, the sum named in the
certificate of membership.

on^\eJVZ\LTf'''li^ good =l..„,Hng shall die afteront year from the date of his certificate of member'shiD thebeneficary entuled to receive the r>,onies payal,!^ hereu'^der

p.v'bTe"durin.':h''r'"'"'f"' 'V
^'""'^ "'^'^^ would Leco^'

f alive and Zi J-""
"^ '^"'^ ^'^'"fi^'^''^

''Y -^"ch member
ill !f t

' "'^K'."?
'"''h payments and complyinE withall the terms and conditions ol such certificate ^IJl-'^-vt

at the time such certificate shall maune the s^m. myX
:h"death°;:;'ren'l ""''"l

""^ "^-^-^ "'"^^ ^^ nlt'Ssucn death surrender such certificate and receive in thesecond yearone-tenlh of the sum payable at maturity of such

\



e calling, and
ator and Pre-

ship morally,
ns, judicious
comfort the

; to form a
he benefit of
business and

Lch members
)rder for six

all its laws,

er week, for

en by reason
isabled from

paid under
be equal to

y a member,
)ecomes dis-

sand dollars,

ii the Order
le total sum
mbers, with
ed, both in

amed in the

shall die after

lembership the
ible thereunder
would become

1 such member
:omplying with
e shall receive

! sum payable
le month after

receive in the
iturity of such

from the sa'd ?um to be paid.

ri-xv X xv^i--«i^ XIX.

TIME AND PLACE OF MEETING.

Sec I The Supreme Lodge shall meet in Toronto on

the Fourth Tuesday in May, 1891, and biennially there-

after on the Fourth Tuesday in May, at two o clock

p m., at such place as may be agreed upon at each pre-

ceding regular meeting. The Executive Committee shall

have power, by a four-fifths vote of the members present

at any meeting of the Executive Committee, to change

said place of meeting. The Supreme Lodge may adjourn

from day to day until the business of the session is dis-

posed of. The fiscal year of the Order shall close on the

thirty-first day of December in each year.

SPECIAL SESSIONS.

Sec 2 Special sessions of the Supreme Lodge may

be called by the Supreme President, at the written re-

quest of ten or more members of the Supreme Lodge,

who are in good standing in the Order, who shall state

the object of the meeting, and no business shall be transact-

ed except that for which the special session is called.

ARTICLE IV.

MEMBERSHIP AND QUORUM.

Sec. I. > he Supreme Lodge shall be composed of all

Past Supreme Presidents, Representatives from each

District meeting, and of those named as Life Members of

the Supreme Lodge in the Certificate of Incorporation,

each of whom must be a contributing member of the

Benefit Fund and in good standing in the Order.

REPRESENTATIVES.

Sec. 2, Each District, at its regular meeting, shall

elect one Representative, and one alternate Representative,

i



14 Sapreme Lodge Constitution

if

to the Supreme Lodge, to serve for two years, for its first

one hundred members, and an additional Representative

and alternate for each additional two hundred members,

up to five hundred members, and one additional Repre-

sentative for each subsequent thousand members who are

in good standing in the District at the time of its meeting.

No District shall be formed with less than one hundred

members. The alternate shall be recognized as the legal

Representative in the event of the absence of the Repre-

sentative.
QUORUM.

Sec. 3. Seven members shall constitute a quorum;

but less than that number may adjourn to meet at a

future specified time.

ARTICLE V.

OFFICERS AND ELECTIONS.

Sec I. The officers and standing committees of the

Supreme Lodge shall be :

1. Past Supreme President.

2. Supreme President.

3. Supreme Vice-President.

4. Supreme Secretary.

5. Supreme Treasurer.

6. Supreme Medical Director.

7. Supreme Solicitor.

8. Supreme Organizer,

g. Supreme Chaplain.

10. Supreme Marshal.

11. Supreme Guard.
12. Supreme Sentinel.

13. Supreme Warden.
14. Five Supreme Trustees.

15. A Committee on Laws and Supervision, consisting

of Four members.
16. A Committee on Finance, consisting of Four

members.

Who shall severally be elected biennially by a ballot

and ingijority vote, and who shall hold office until their

successors are elected and installed.



Supreme Lodge Constitution 15

xs, for its first

Representative

Ired members,
itional Repre-
nbers who are

of its meeting,

n one hundred
ed as the legal

of the Repre-

ite a quorum;
to meet at a

mittees of the

sion, consisting

sting of Four

ily by a ballot

ffice until their

The Acting Past Supreme President, shall be the mem-

ber last holding the oflice of Supreme President.

To be eligible to the position of Supreme President,

Supreme Secretary, or Supreme Treasurer, a member

must have sefH^ed one complete term upon the Executive

Committee.

NOMINATION AND ELECTION.

Sec 2. The nomination and election of officers and

standing committees shall take place at such time during

the session as may be designated by the Supreme Lodge.

The officers may be installed at any time during the

session, by the Past Supreme President; or, in his ab-

sence, by the retiring Supreme President, or an officer of

the Supreme Lodge chosen for that purpose.

Sec 3. When there are two or more candidates for

the same office, it shall require a majority of all the votes

cast to elect; and in case of no candidate receiving

a majority on any ballot, the one receiving the lowest

number of votes on each ballot shall be dropped until

an election is had; Provided, When there is but one

candidate, the Supreme President shall declare him elected.

Sec 4. During the nomination, election and installa-

tion of officers no other business shall be transacted.

ARTICLE VL

duties of officers.

Supreme President.

Sec I.— I. The Supreme President shall preside at all

meetings of the Supreme Lodge, preserve order and

enforce the laws thereof.

2. His decisions upon all points of order, whether

provided for by the Constitution or otherwise, shall be

final, unless reversed on an appeal to the Supreme Lodge.

3. He shall have the casting vote on all occasions

when the Supreme Lodge is equally divided.

4. He shall have the entire supervision of the Order,

with power to grant dispensations when the good of the



16 Supreme Lodge Constitution

J t

f 4 n:

;

it

h

Order may require, except for the admission of persons
to membership not qualified.

5. He shall have full power to examine and investigate
at any time the general and financial affairs of any Lodge
of the Order, and employ such assistant as he may
require for said purpose.

6. He shall fill all offices becoming vacant by death,
resignation, absence, or otherwise, until an election shall
be held.

7. He shall countersign all cheques drawn in accord-
ance with tne law, and all other documents which require
his signature to make them valid.

8. He shall appoint all committees, unless otherwise
provided for.

9. In conjunction with the Supreme Secretary, he
shall have power, whenever the good of the Order de-
mands, to appoint and employ Special Deputy Supreme
Presidents to take charge of any district or territory that
he may designate, for the purpose of instituting new
Lodges, and for other purposes, and fix their remunera-
tion for such services.

10. He may appoint Deputy Supreme Presidents
whenever, in his judgment, the good of the Order requires
it, and he may require them to give good and sufficient
bonds for the faithful performance of their duties.

11. He shall have full power to appoint a person or
persons in any Province, county or territory, who shall
have the full authority of the Supreme President or the
Supreme Lodge to prosecute any claims or infractions
of the laws of the Order, and to bring to justice and
prosecute any or all parties who defy the authority of
the Supreme Lodge, or attempt to injure the standing
and character of any or all of the Supreme Officers.

12. He shall have full power to appoint and com-
mission District Supreme Medical Exami'ners, who shall
be at the time of their appointment members of the
Order, they shall assist the Supreme Medical Director
in the adjustment of claims for benefits, by making such



ution

mission of persons

ine and investigate
ffairs of any Lodge
istan^ as he may

I vacant by death,
1 an election shall

drawn in accord-
ents which require

, unless otherwise

;me Secretary, he
of the Order de-

1 Deputy Supreme
ct or territory that
of instituting new
[ix their remunera-

preme Presidents
the Order requires
s^ood and sufficient

leir duties.

•point a person or
srritory, who shall

le President or the
ms or infractions

ng to justice and
/ the authority of
ijure the standing
ime Officers.

appoint and com-
mitiers, who shall

members of the
Medical Director

, by making such

Supreme Lodge Constitution 17

examinations and investigations as may be required or

made necessary in furtherance of the mterests of the

Order.

13 He shall submit at each meeting a printed report

of ail his official acts during the recess, and perform

such other duties as the laws, rules and usages of the

Order may require ; and shall give a good and sufficient

bond in a sum of not less than two thousand dollars, for

the faithful performance and discharge of his duties.

14. He shall receive for his services such conipensation

as may be determined by the Executive Committee.

15. The legal location of the office of the Supreme

President shall be at the City of Toronto, Ontario.

Supreme Vice-President.

Sec. 2. The Supreme Vice-President shall assist the

Supreme President in the ceremonies of the Order, and

in the preservation of decorum in the Supreme Lodge,

and in the absence of the Supreme President shall fill his

place, and should a vacancy occur in that office, shall

become the Supreme President. Before entering upon

the discharge of the duties of Supreme President, he shall

comply with the requirements as provided in Section i of

this Article.

The Supreme Secretary.

Sec. 3.— I. The Supreme Secretary shall keep a cor-

rect report of the Proceedings of the Supreme Lodge.

He shall affix the Seal of the Supreme Lodge to all official

documents, and prepare for publication a copy of the

proceedings of the Supreme Lodge within one month

after the close of each meeting. He shall also make to

the Supreme Lodge on the first day of each biennial

meeting, a C( Mete statement of the condition of the

Order.

2. He shall compile and arrange for publication, sub-

ject to the approval of the Committee on Laws, all

amendments to the Laws and Constitution adopted by the

Supreme Lodge.



I 18 Supreme Lodge Constitution

tl

II ^

3. In the months of December and June of each year
he shall forward the semi-annual password, as prepared by
the Supreme President, to the Secretary of each Subor-
dinate Lodge, to be handed to the President.

4. He shall draw, attest and countersign all cheques,
which must also be signed by the Supreme President, for

money in payment of bills that have been approved by
the Supreme President.

5. He shall keep a record of the name, number and
date of institution and location of each Lodge, and sus-
pension or forfeiture of the Charter thereof.

6. He shall have charge of the seal and secret work
belonging to the Supreme Lodge, conduct its correspond-
ence, and keep a true account between the Supreme and
Subordinate Lodges.

7. He shall have charge of the records, books and
accounts pertaining to all departments of the Order ; sign
and issue all Benefit Fund Certificates ; keep a record of
the same

; also keep a record of all suspensions and rein-
statements, certificates annulled, and reasons for annulling

;

collect all assessments ; collect the per capita tax levied
by order of the Supreme Lodge and all revenues from all

sources ; and upon receipt of monies shall immediately
deposit the same in the designated Bank to the credit of
the Order, and shall forward the receipt of deposit to the
Supreme Treasurer.

8. He shall have charge of all printing and the dis-
tribution of supplies, keeping a record of those to whom
supplies have been issued, and shall prepare from time
to time an inventory of the same ; he shall make classi-
fied reports yearly of all monies received from all sources
and how disbursed; the amounts deposited or invested,
and how ; and shall make an annual report down to the
Thirty-first day of December in each and every year,
showing amounts received and disbursed during the year,
and such other matters as may be required by the Su-
preme Lodge.

9. He shall deliver up to the Supreme Lodge, or to



tution

June of each year
c'ord, as prepared by
iry of each Subor-
isident.

ersign all cheques,
>reme President, for

been approved by

name, number and
:h Lodge, and sus-

lereof.

il and secret work
iuct its correspond-
I the Supreme and

-ecords, books and
; of the Order ; sign

; ; keep a record of
spensions and rein-

asons for annulling

;

r capita tax levied

II revenues from all

» shall immediately
ank to the credit of
ipt of deposit to the

inting and the dis-

of those to whom
prepare from time
shall make classi-

ed from all sources
osited or invested,
:'eport down to the
ch and every year,

;ed during the year,

squired by the Su-

>reme Lodge, or to

Supreme Lodge Constitution 19

his successor, all property of the Order at the expiration
lof his term of office.

I
10. For the faithful discharge of his duties he shall

execute and file a bond, in such sum as may be fixed by
resolution of the Supreme Lodge, or Executive Com-
mittee, which bond must be approved by and deposited
with the Supreme Trustees.

II. He shall receive for his services such compensa-
tion as may be determined by the Executive Committee.

^ Supreme Treasurer.
Sec. 4.— I. The Supreme Treasurer shall receive and

safely keep all receipts of deposits for monies received
from all sources, and money shall be paid out only on
cheques duly signed by him and countersigned by the

. Supreme President and Supreme Secretary, when these
cheques are in accordance with the Constitution and
Laws of the Order.

2. He shall keep a separate account of all monies re-
ceived from the various funds of the Order, also the
amounts paid out, invested or deposited on account of

: each separate fund.

3. He shall have his accounts correctly posted and
ready for examination by the Finance Committee imme-
diately after the close of each fiscal year, or whenever
they may require.

, j Jr«

4. He shall make to the Supreme Lodge, on the first
day of its biennial meeting, a full and correct report of the
condition of the Supreme Treasury

; shall deliver to the
;
Supreme Lodge or its proper officer, whenever called on

j to do so by the Supreme President or Supreme Lodge,
;

all monies, papers and other property belonging to the
Order.

i 5- He shall give a full and sufficient Bond in such
-I
sum as may be fixed by the Supreme Lodge or Executive

1 Committee, which Bond must be approved by and de-
'^ posited with the Supreme Trustees.

6. He shall receive for his services such compensation
as may be determined by the Executive Committee.



; 1

Supreme Lodge Constitution

Supreme Medical Director.
Sec. 5.— I. The Supreme Medical Director shall carpfully examine all medical examinations and reports and

^fFh''n'i^'^"^ '^ '^^ ^^"^"^^^ «^ di^^bility ofTmember
fj^?.^'^^''.^^^

promptly render to the Suprem^sTcretary his decision thereon.
^

He shall examine and approve or disapprove of allapp ica ions for membership, returning the ac^pted

cL'L ofthe'in^^
'' ^^^ ^^^^^' exceprrn^hecase ot the institution of a new Lodge when thpv ^h^ube forwarded to the Supreme Secretary.' ^ ^"

2. He shall have the supervision of all Medical Fxaminers of the Order, and keep himself apprised of the"professional standing of each.
PF^i^^eu 01 me

3. He shall recommend the Supreme Presid^nf fr^

dan'shlirmlw""
P''°P^^'^ -comm/nded%„d"fphy°

cian shall make an examination, or be recoenizeH p« =.medical examiner unless he has been so reSmmendedby the Supreme Medical Director. He shalTrecomr^endto the Supreme President the revocation of sucT commissions as he may deem advisable for cause

fiscal v^ar'^nll T^^ if
"^^'^^^"^ ^^P"" ^' "^« ^"^ of each

all h!s'officia?ac's."''^
'""°" "' "^^ ^'^P'"'™^ ^odge, of

5-
'
He shall receive for his services oUch compensationas may be determined by the Executive CommTttee

Supreme Solicitor.

f.^i?^''^
^
"T':

'^^^ Supreme Solicitor shall prepare all

l^r, ri'til
.'egularity of all bonds, notes or other

Lodge
"^'^"""^^ °f indebtedness to this Supreme

legalftf^V:Si Mr^y^he"iuS L?dg"e ^'^

marb1'rec^s°sarf^reSer^'^ ^"
'

'-' ^^^^'^'^^



I
Itution

eotor.

Director shall care-
is and reports, and
bility of a member
the Supreme Secre-

disapprovu of all
ling the accepted
3dge, except in the
e, when they shall
y-

of all Medical Ex-
slf apprised of the

-erne President to
ded, and no physi-
•e recognized as a
so recommended

i shall recommend
ion of such com-
cause.

at the end of each
upreme Lodge, of

Lich compensation
Committee.

5hall prepare all

on; examine and
, notes or other
to this Supreme

report upon all

ipreme Lodge or
egal papers that

s, except those
)reseRted agains^

i
Supreme Lodge Constitution

^v

the Supreme Lodge concerning which there is any doubt
or dispute, and generally conduct or give direction to the
legal business of the Order.

4. He shall receive such compensation for his services
as may be determined by the Executive Committee.

I The Supreme Organizer.
': Sec 7. The Supreme Organizer shall be under the
direction of the Executive Committee of the Supreme
Lodge. He shall receive such compensation for his ser-

4i
vices as may be determined by the Executive Committee.

Supreme Chaplain.
Sec. 8. The Supreme Chaplain shall open and close

the sessions of the Supreme Lodge with prayer, and per-
form all other duties pertaining to his office.

Supreme Marshal, Warden, Guard and Sentinel.
Sec 9. The Supreme Marshal, Supreme Warden,

Supreme Guard and Supreme Sentinel shall perform such
duties as may be required of them by the laws, rules,
and usages of the Order.

Supreme Trustees.
Sec 10. The Supreme Trustees shall have charge of

the property of the Supreme Lodge. They shall approve
and hold the bonds of all Supreme officers except their
own. They shall invest any general funds placed in their
hands by the Supreme Lodge or Executive Committee in
readily convertible securities. They shall recommend to
the Executive Committee investments for the Reserve
Funds of the Order. They shall protect the interests of
the Supreme Lodge in all things, and promptly report
all their transactions to the Executive Committee. Thev
shall each give a good and sufficient bond to the Su-
preme Lodge in the sum of not less than two thousand
dollars for the faithful performance of their duties, which
bond shall be approved by the Executive Committee,
and shall be held by the Supreme Secretary.

Deputy Supreme President.
Sec. II.— I, It shall be the duty of a Deputy Supreme



22 Supreme Lodge Chnstitution

I

till

President to see that all work in his territory is uniform.
He shall install, or cause to be installed, all officers of
Lodges under his charge.

2. He shall remit to the Supreme Secretary all monies
received by hira within five days after receiving it.

3. He shall receive from the Supreme Secretary all

charter supplies for new Lodges to be organized in his
jurisdiction, and he shall institute new Lodges, install
their officers and collect the Charter fee. He shall per-
form such other duties as the laws and usages of the
Order require.

4. He shall submit to the Supreme President, by the
fifteenth of January and July of each year, or at any
time when called upon, a full report of all his acts in
detail, and shall give such bond as may be required.

Executive Committee.

Sec. 12.— I. There shall be a body connected with the
Supreme Lodge to be known as the Executive Committee.
It shall consist of the Supreme President, Supreme Vice-
President, Supreme Secretary, Supreme Treasurer, Su-
preme Medical Director, Supreme Organizer, two repre-
sentatives from the Board of Trustees, one representative
from the Finance Committe, and two representatives from
the Committee on Laws, a majority of whom shall con-
stitute a quorum.

2. During the recess of the Supreme Lodge it shall
exercise all the powers thereof concerning business mat-
ters, but its doings must be submitted semi-annually to
the Lodges in a printed report, and submitted to the
Supreme Lodge at each regular session thereof, and be
subject to its action.

3. It shall district or re-district all Lodges, so that
every Lodge may be represented at a District meeting,
and notify by official circular every Lodge of the Order,
giving the time and place of meeting of each District.

4. It shall have power, by a vote, wherein seven of its
members shall agree thereto , after due trial, to suspend
any officer of the Supreme Lodge, or any body under

V



Itution

erritory is uniform,
illed, all officers of

Secretary all monies
r receiving it.

preme Secretary all

be organized in his
lew Lodges, install
• fee. He shall per-
and usages of the

ae President, by the
,ch year, or at any
t of all his acts in

ly be required.

ee.

connected with the
iecutive Committee,
ient. Supreme Vice-
3me Treasurer, Su-
ganizer, two repre-

, one representative
epresentatives from
3f whom shall con-

eme Lodge it shall

ning business mat-
ed semi-annually to

d submitted to the
ion thereof, and be

all Lodges, so that

a District meeting,
,odge of the Order,
)f each District.

kvherein seven of its

le trial, to suspend
or any body under

Supreme Lodge Constitution 23

hs jurisdiction, for neglect or refusal to perform any

constitutional or lawful duty.

c: It shall fill, by election, all vacancies in the Execu-

tive Committee occasioned by death, resignation or other-

6 It shall in connection with the Supreme President,

have a generkl supervision of the employees, and deter-

mine all salaries paid by the Order.

, 7. It shall pass upon all appeals taken from the deci-

sion of the Supreme President.

M 8 The regular sessions of the committee shall be held~
on the first Tuesday of February and August of each year.

J, Q Special meetings may be called by the Supreme
• President, when deemed necessary by him, or upon the

written request of five of its members. Should he refuse

or neglect to obey such a request, the committee may

then meet upon the call of five of its members.

10 I^ shall perform all other duties that may be

referred to it from time to time, and its meetings shall be

presided over, and its business transacted in the same

manner as that of a session of the Supreme Lodge.

ARTICLE VII.

COMMITTEES.

Sec I Ten days prior to each regular session there

shall be appointed by the Supreme President, subject to

I the approval of the Executive Committee, the following

standing committees

:

Committee on Credentials.

Committee on State of the Order.

M. Committee on Grievances and Appeals.™
Committee on Miscellaneous Business.

Committee on Secret Work.
Committee on Mileage and Per Diem.

i Committee on Credentials.

1 Sec 2. The Committee on Credentials shall examine

he credentials of all Representatives to the Supreme



24

^li
! i

i
I

i 1

'

1
I! f

It

Sapreme Lodge Ck>nstitution

Lodge, and report without delay. Thev shall ^vorv,,-new members in the secret work of the Order
'

Committee on State of the Order
. ^ ,J^^ Committee on State of the Ord^r ^hoiiexamme all correspondence of the SuorLe Offll umuted to them. Ld report thereon^'^TL? shall it"examme mto and rennrt ih^ ^^ ^-\- -^ ^^^ ^^^^

prospects of the^rd^S Xri" uggesSri: the'may deem advisable for the good of the ofder
^

Committee on Laws

examine and report on the By Laws of^n r^^^ "''^'i
subsequent alterations made there^ Thl °u^,f'

^"'^

on the call of the Supreme Presfdem.- ^ '''^" '"^^'

Finance Committee.

on the call of the Supreme Pre^stdent

"

^ '^^" '"""^

Sfc fi XV,
^°"*"'*"®® «n Appeals.

otc. D. I he Committee on Grievancf^c, an^ a^ ,

^^em:To^::'b- ^.-'=iH-3^

Sec r""^"**,"
""!**•«"'»'"»«<>'>» Business.

shall report such uTnistH^H
M'^^«"^?eous Busiriess

session of the Suorem^ I n t

''"""'^'' °^ ^^^ preceding
to them shall be SredalfmL?'''^ 'J^"''^

^'="°"' ^"^
character, upon whTch thev^tr "^ ^ " «cellaneous

biennial session ^ '•''"' '"^P°" ''"""g each

I



itution

rhey shall examine
e Order.

e Order.
of the Order shall
)reme Officers sub-
^ They shall also
tion, progress and
suggestions as they
e Order.

B.

5 and Supervision
)sitions for changes
)rder. They shall
of all Lodges and
They shall jneet

ice shall examine
iupreme Secretary
f each year in con-
irsement

; examine
mcial measures as
They shall meet

s.

ices and Appeals
oming before the
,
and report their

Jnt of all questions

Business.

laneous Business
of the preceding
quire action, and
a miscellaneous

•ort during each

Supreme Lodge Constitution 25

4

Committee on Secret Work.

Sec. 8. The Committee on Secret Work shall examine

all documents referring to the secret work of the Order,

and shall perform such other duties as may be assigned

to them.
Committee on Mileage and Per Diem.

Sec. 9- The Committee on Mileage and Per Diem
shall make up and present to the Supreme Lodge, and

have ready for use on the last day of each session, dupli-

cate pay rolls, which shall include the name, residence,

number of miles travelled, (computed from the location of

the Lodge to which the member belongs) and per diem,

which shall be at the same rate for every member in

actual attendance, whether as Officers, representatives or

committees. They shall perform such other duties as

may be assigned to them.

ARTICLE VIIL

ORDER OF BUSINESS

Sec. I. The business at each session of the Supreme
Lodge shall be taken up daily in the following order

:

L Calling Roll of Officers.

IL Calling Roll of Representatives.

IIL Reading the Journal.

IV. Report of Committee on Credentials.

V. Reports of officers.

VI. Presentation of Petitions, Memorials, Appeals,

etc.

VII. Report of Committees in the following order:

1. State of the Order.

2. Laws and Supervision.

Finance and Accounts.
Grievances and Appeals.
Miscellaneous Business.

Secret Work.
Mileage and Per Diem.
Reports of Special Committees.

g. Unfinished Business.

ID. New lousiness.

II. Closing.

3-

4-

5-

6.

7-

8.



26 Supreme Lodge Constitution

ii

*

1 ;

lliti

Sec. 2. This order of business may be transposed aany time, as occasion may require. All resolutions sub
mitted to this Supreme Body shall be reduced to writing
placed in duplicate upon the table of the Supreme Sec
retary, after having been once read, and referred to th.
appropriate committee without debate.

ARTICLE IX.

REVENUE.
Sec^ i_ The revenue of the Supreme Lodge shall ht

derived from charter and certificate fees, profits on the
sale of paraphernalia and supplies, and a per capita ta>
ot two dollars per annum on each member in good standing
payable quarterly in advance, on the fifteenth day oi
January, April, July and October in each year.

ARTICLE X.

CHARTERS AND DISPENSATIONS.
Sec^i. The Supreme President shall have power togrant dispensations and charters during the recess of theoupreme Lodge.

ARTICLE XI.

PRINTING. AND SUPPLIE.S.

„;1'?'^' 'Tr-u
'^"^"^ printing, publishing, is.suing or fur-nishing of Charters, Rituals, Odes, Cards, Benffit Fund

Certificates, Benefit Fund Account Books, Blank Formsused in transacting business between the Supreme Lodge

M.mW ^''^T; ^"^ ^"'^S'^^' S'^"k Applications forMembership, Blank Reports of Investigating Committees

tTo'n l^nl '??™<^'°';' T
'^'^"'^^ °f ^" kinds, and the Constttu

Ini^c K
^^"^'•a' Laws governing the Supreme, District

exclusteTy
''°''^''' '' ""'^'"'^^ '° "^^ Supreme Lodge

sh^rnf"?!1
°'

^u°^y
subordin'ate to this Supreme Body

fwi.f l*"^
"^''' '° re-produce the same, or any par^

urZhed°'h T q"^ ^''""'" ^"^^*" "^"^d not regulLlylurmshed by the SuDrem^ rnHtre fh-oji-rV, Ue .a->]- -

sStituted officers, ^ '^ ^n.ough its duly con-



:itution

lay be transposed at
All resolutions sub-
e reduced to writing,
of the Supreme Sec-
and referred to the
te.

Supreme Lodge Constitution 27

sme Lodge shall be
fees, profits on the
and a per capita tax
berin good standing,
he fifteenth day of
ach year.

^TIONS.

hall have power to
ig the recess of the

[ES.

ing, issuing or fur-
ards, Benefit Fund
tooks, Blank Forms
he Supreme Lodge,
ik Applications for
gating Committees,
,
and the Constitu-
Supreme, District

the Supreme Lodge

this Supreme Body
same, or any part
imed not regularly
ough its duly con-

ARTICLE Xn.
SECRET WORK

, Sec I The publishing of all secret work belongs

"^exclusively to the Supreme Lodge. Lodges have no

power to procure any portion thereof, except from the

Supreme Lodge, or the officer appointed by them.

Sec 2 The power to adopt, change or amend the

secret work of this Order is vested in the Supreme Lodge

exclusively, and can only be altered or amended by a

ballot vote of four-fifths of the members present.

ARTICLE XIIL
mileage and per diem.

Sec. I. The Supreme Lodge shall pay to its Members,

Representatives and Committes, who may be in evctual

attendance, a per diem of four dollars per day for each

day or fraction of a day in session, and mileage at the

I rate of five cents a mile one way, to be computed by the

I most direct route from the place where the Lodge to

^ which the member belongs is located.

ARTICLE XIV.

Sec I. Any member of the Supreme Lodge who shall

be found guilty of violating the Constitution or General

Laws of the Order may be suspended or expelled, as the

Supreme Lodge may determine.

ARTICLE XV.
AMENDMENTS.

Sec. I. The Constitution and Laws governing the

Order shall not be altered or amended, except by a three-

fourths vote of the members present and voting at a

regular session of the Supreme Lodge, or at a special

session called for the purpose. All proposed amende

ments must be submitted in duplicate in writing, signed

by one or more members, and referred to the Committee

on Laws and Supervision, who shall report thereon at

the next daily session, except when an amendment shall

have been proposed upon the last day of the session, in

which case it shall not be acted upon until the next

regular or special session, except by unanimous consent.



i

W \ : i

'

\ 1
j

'
'

1 1

t

1

L^WS
OF THE

SUPREME LODGE
Governing- District Meeting-s

ARTICLE XVI.

NAME.
Sec. I. This body shall be known as a District of th<

Septennial Benevolent Society, subject to the Constitu
tion, Laws and usages of the Order.

COMPOSITION.
Sec 2. This District shall be composed of President*

and Past Presidents, representing not less than five
Lodges, which District shall enroll a membership of one
hundred or more. Its meetings shall be presided over
by the Supreme President or a Deputy appointed by
the Supreme President for that purpose, who, after calling
the meeting to order, shall fill the vacant chairs bv
appointment. -^

QUORUM.
Sec. 3. Five elected Representatives of Lodges shall

constitute a quorum. None except those who are duly
elected by the Lodges as their Representatives shall be
entitled to vote or pay.

TIME AND PLACE OF MEETING.

Sec 4 The time and place of meeting shall be that
designated in the call issued by the Supreme Secretary
to Lodges, assigning them to their respective Districts.

^

Sec 5. The meeting shall be called to order at 10
o clock a.m., at the place and date set forth in the call
issued by the Supreme Secretary, after which the foUow-mg order 01 ousmess shall be observed ;



Laws 29

ODGE
Meeting's

i as a District of the
;ct to the Constitu-

iposed of Presidents
not less than five

membership of one
11 be presided over
iputy appointed by
je, who, after calling
I vacant chairs by

«

/es of Lodges shall
hose who are duly
esentatives shall be

STING.

jeting shall be that
Supreme Secretary
pective Districts.

led to order at lo
t forth in the call

r which the follow-
l:

3-

4-

5-

6.

Filling the chairs and appointment of the following

i committees :

S I Committee on Credentials.

1 2. Committee on State ot the Order.

Committee on Laws. ^
Committee on Grievances and Appeals.

Committee on Secret Work^
Committee on Mileage and Per Diem.

Committee on Credentials.

Q.r^ ft The Committee on Credentials shall examine

Committee on State of the Order.

Sec 7 The Committee on State of the Order shall

n exfminJ such matters as may be -fe"ed to them m-

' ss':X^?^rSs^o!t^^L.t
Fs thev mav deem advisable, which if approved by the

boS!shau'then go to the Supreme Lodge for adoption

or rejection.

Committee on Laws.

Sec 8 The Committee on Laws and Supervision

shall consider and report on all propositions for changes

in the Constitution and Laws of the Order.

Committee on Grievances and Appeals.

Sec q The Committee on Grievances and Appeals

shall examine all cases of grievances coming before^^^^^^^^

bv appeal or otherwise, and report their opin on. together

w^thTd^tinct statement of all

^-^^''^2\f l^^^^^^
Committee on Grievances and Appeals of the Supreme

Lodge.

Committee on Secret Work.

Sec io The Committee on Secret Work shall ex-

amineall documents referring to the --et work of t^^^^^

Order, and make such other recommendations to this

body as, in their opinion, will be beneficial to the ritual-

istic workings of the Order.



Hi
30 Laws

V if,

I

ill 4

'

I'!?

Ii ,11

"

;
t

'

, 1

«

J

Committee on Mileage and Per Diem.
Sec. II. The Committee on Mileage and Per Diem

shall make up and present to each meeting, and have
ready for use on the afternoon session of the last day of
each session duplicate pay-rolls, in such sums and
amounts as may be fixed by the session, which pay-rolls
shall be in form to include the name, residence, number
of miles travelled, computed from the location of the
Lodge to which a member belongs, and the number of
days noted present on the roll-book of members, and the
amount due each Representative for such mileage and
per diem. They shall, after the same have been approved,
issue vouchers. to each Representative for the amount
due him.

PAY OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Sec. 12, Each Lodge shall pay to its regularly elected
Representatives, as mileage and per diem, the amount
as shown by the voucher issued by the Commtttee on
Mileage and Per Diem.

EXPENSES OF MEETING.

Sec 13. Each Lodge shall contribute the sum of
one dollar for each Representative it may be entitled
to, the same to be paid by such representative at or
prior to the time of presenting his credentials ; this sum
to be used in payment of rent of hall and other necessary
expenses, and the remainder, if any, to go into the trea-

sury of the Supreme Lodge.

DISTRICT SECRETARY

Sec 14. In case ot an appointed District Secretary,
he shall make up and forward, within five days after the
close ot a meeting, a report of all of its official acts, and
transmit a copy of the same to the Supreme Secretary,
and must deliver to the presiding officer all funds of said
meeting, before the credentials can be delivered to the
Representatives elected to the Supreme Lodge, otherwise
he shall follow the laws governing the Supreme Secretary.

Sec. 15. The amount of one dollar paid by each
Representative to the District meeting shall be added to



Laws 31

Per Diem
, and have
last day of

sums and
:h pay-rolls

ce, number
tion of the
number of

rs, and the
lileage and
Q approved,
he amount

irly elected

:he amount
nmtttee on

he sum of

be entitled

ative at or

; this sum
r necessary
o the trea-

the voucher issued by the Mileage and Per Diem Com-

mittee as expenses of the meeting.

REPRESENTATIVES TO THE SUPREME LODGE.

Sec i6 i At each meeting preceding the session of

'

the Supreme Lodge, each District shall elect one Repre-

sentative and alternate for its f^rst one hundred members,

and for each additional two hundred members in a

District there may be one additional Representative and

. alternate elected, up to and including the first hvehund-

- red members in good standing composing said district.

2. For each additional thousand members one Repre-

sentative and one Alternate may be elected.

^ An Alternate shall only be entitled to pay or to

^: take part in the proceedings of the Supreme Lodge in

the absence of the Representative. ^

Sec. 17. The Representatives to the Supreme Lodge

shall faithfully represent their respective Districts, and

carry out the instructions given them at the meeting,

provided they are in conformity with the laws, rules and

usages of the Order.

Secretary,

ys after the
d acts, and
! Secretary,

nds of said

^ered to the

3, otherwise
i Secretary.

d by each
te added to



LAWS
OF THE

SUPREMK LODOE

i
^

:

'

i 1

!
'

1

' j

;

i

I

\' '

:

'

1 I

\\

I
I

LAW I.

BENEFIT FUND.
Sec. r There shall be connected with the Order aBenefit Fund, from which each member, while in goodstandmg in the Order, shall be entitled to receive a sumnot exceeding ^i.ooo. «6oo or ^400. as specified in the

Certificate of membership of said member, or from whichthe Beneficiary of said member, should he die within the

Second Year, - One-tenthof the amount of Certificate
Two-tenths
Three-tenths
Four-tenths
Five-tenths
Six-tenths

nf ?^t" o 1 ^T^ "^^"^ber shall pay into the Benefit Fundof this Order for one assessment, and continue to do soon each and every assessment while his certificate remains

i I u\ u
^"^°""t prescribed in the following tableand shall be entitled to the Benefits set opposite saki

anT^aTo? t^e'^^^^^^^^^
^'^ ^^^^'^^^^"^ ^' ^^^ '-^^^-^o"

n

Third Year,
Fourth Year,
Fifth Year,
Sixth Year,
Seventh Year,

Amount paid
on each

assessment

$2.50

1.50

1.00

TABLE OF RATES AND BENEFITS.

Amount paid
on total

Weekly benefit
when sick or
disabled

^5.00
9.00
6.00

disability

$500.00
300.00
200.00

Benefit paid
at end of

seven years

$1,000.00

600.00

400.00

in7he''o'^dJrt'.' "J''"^''" ""T ^^^-^ held membershipin the Order at least six months before being entitled toclaim Sick Benefits or Total Disability Benefits



Laws 33

DOE

the Order a
while in good
•eceive a sum
ecified in the
)r from which
lie within the
3 a mortuary

Certificate.

n

««.

i<

Benefit Fund
nue to do so
icate remains
iowing table,

opposite said

Constitution

Benefit paid
at end of

seven years

$1,000.00

600.00

400.00
membership
I entitled to

fits.

i PAYMENT OF CERTIFICATES.

;; Sec 3 When the amount received for one assessment,
shall be less than two thousand dollars, the total sum to

Jbe paid, including previous payments and interest thereon,
fehall in no case exceed fifty per cent, of said Assessment.
In such case, if the member's certificate be in the amount
of one thousand dollars, he shall receive not more than
the whole amount of said fifty per cent, of said assess-

ment ; if in the amount of six hundred dollars, not
more than thirty per cent. ; if in the amount of four
liundred dollars, not more than twenty per cent, and said
amounts shall be all that any member shall be entitled to

receive.

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS.

Sec. 4.— I. All claims for benefits must be filed with
the Supreme Medical Director within thirty days from

; recovery, or the expiration of the time specified in the
physician's certificate, upon forms provided by the Su-
preme Lodge. The, Supreme Medical Director shall

.immediately, aft^ examination thereof, forward the same
5 to the Supreme Secretary, with his report thereon.

"f 2. All claims which are regular in form and duly
approved by the Supreme Medical Director shall be paid
within the period of thirty days from the time of their
receipt in a correct and 'regular form by the Supreme
Secretary.

I 3. Final benefits shall be. when found correct, adjusted
|within ninety days from the date of expiration of the
^benefit certificate, and claims for such final benefits must
be filed within thirty days from the date of expiration.

'§i 4. All assessments necessary to be levied in order to
^cover all liability maturing of an even date with the date

of expiration of a benefit certificate, or prior thereto, shall
be paid by the claimant before the final benefit shall be
^paid, and a failure on the part of any claimant to pay said
lassessments shall cause suspension of all rights in the
Benefit Fund of the Order, and work a forfeiture of the
heneht claim in like manner as provided by law for the
forfeiture of claims for other benefits,



31 Laws

Sec 5 — i In case of the sickness, disability or death

of a member, or the maturity of a benefit certificate the

Secretary of the Lodge to which the member holding

such benefit certificate belongs, shall immediately notify

the Supreme Secretary, upon official blanks provided tor

that purpose by the Supreme Lodge. Further informa-

tion and additional proof may be required if deemed ne-

cessary by the Supreme Secretary.

2 Should the Lodge neglect or refuse to furnish sucli

additional proof or information as may be required upon

any claim or claims for benefits by the Supreme Presi

dent Supreme Secretary or Supreme Medical Director

it shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, punishable by sus-

pension Any Medical Examiner refusing or neglecting

to furnish such additional proof or information shall

have his commission revoked.

Sec. 6.— I. When a member has been sick for one full

week, and his claim has been approved by the Supreme

Medical Director, the sum due said member upon saic

claim shall be paid, and all payments so made shall h

charged against the member by the Supreme Secretary

together with simple interest at the rate of six per cent

per annum from the date of said payment to the date oi

maturity of his certificate, and in like manner the member

shall be entitled to receive benefits until one-half the sum

named in the benefit certificate shall have been paid.

2. No more than ten weeks benefits shall be paid it

any one year. In no case shall a member be entitled t(

benefits whose sickness has been less than one week's

duration, nor for more than four weeks sickness, upon

any claim at any one time, nor for any sickness that mav

occur within the first six months from the date of ini

tiation, nor for a time longer than can be certified to b)

the attending physician.

3. In case of continuous sickness or disability, claim;

must be presented every four weeks.

4. Benefits shall be allowed only to members who?

sickness or disability renders them incapable of pursuit

their

durin

5-

lumb:
brou^
more
bers I

fniscc

' Se
|BXteE

fcccu]

tiisat

nd 1

ly tl

Itotal

} 2.

icerti

%aid
^bili

?Bhal]

ithat
mad
Proi
slial

furtl

3
side

4-

the
of a
whe

S
ness

Sup
proi

ihe'



Laws 85

lity or deatl

irtificate, the

iber holding

liately notify

provided for

her informa-

[ deemed ne-

furnish sucli

equired upon
preme Presi

ical Director

lable by sus-

or neglecting

rmation shall

2k for one full

the Supreme
ber upon saic

-nade shall b(

me Secretary

)f six per cent

to the date oi

sr the member
e-half the sum

3een paid.

all be paid it

r be entitled t(

m one week';

sickness, upon

:ness that may

be date of ini-

: certified to by

sability, claims

nembers whost

Lbie of pursuiik

their usual vocation, and only for the number of weeks

during which they are totally unable to follow the same.

5. No benefits will be allowed for any disability caused

ty subacute or chronic rheumatism, chronic bronchitis,

lumbago, arthritis or varicose veins, nor for any sickness

brought on by the misbehavior of the member. Not

more than four weeks benefits will be allowed lady mem-
bers of the Order for any disability caused by child-birth,

-tniscarriage, or any disease resulting therefrom.

^ PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY.

Sec. 7.— I. Should a member become helpless to the

fextent of permanently preventing him from following any

Cccupation whereby he can obtain a livelihood, which

liisability shall be certified by aboard of three physicians,

^nd the Medical Examiner of the Lodge, and approved

£y the Supreme Medical Director, he shall be considered

totally disabled.

I 2. Provided, That any sums previously paid upon the

icertificate, together with interest thereon, from date of

%aid payment to date of the payment of said Total Dis-

ikbility Benefit at the rate of six per cent, per annum
shall be deducted from the Total Disability Benefit, and

jthat this balance, constituting the payment then to be

made, shall be all that any member can claim, and

^Provided further, that a payment upon Total Disability

^hall constitute a final discharge to the Order of any

Jfurther liability with respect to said Certificate.

? 3. Total disability through old age shall not be con-

fsidered as entitling a member to the benefit of this Section.

I 4. In the event of there being a doubt on the part of

fthe Supreme Medical Director as to the total disability

Jof a member, the claim shall be dropped for two years,

^hen it may again be considered.

1 Sec. 8.— i. On receipt of duly approved claims for sick-

ness, disability, death or final benefit of a member, the

^Supreme Secretary shall draw a cheque in favor of the

proper person or persons for the amount due, and forward

the'sarne to the Supreme President, who shall countersign



36 Laws

;,f t

it and forward to the Supreme Treasurer for his signa-

ture, who shall sign and forward the same to the Secre-

tary of the Lodge of which the beneficiary is a member.

2. In case of continuous sickness or disability a

3
the

oft
desi

.righ

^can

Cor

S
moi

member may present a claim for benefits at intervals

of four weeks or less, and shall be entitled, when
approved, to a payment on account of said claim, f(^r

which the member shall give to the Supreme Lodge

a receipt in full of said payment, and in all cases it shall

he charged upon the Benefit Fund ledgers of the Supreme^
Secretary. ^^^^

Sec, g.— i . Upon the receipt by the Secretary from the ^q (.

Supreme Secretary of a cheque for the payment of a

sick, disability, death or final benefit, the Secretary shall

immediately turn the same over to tlie person or persons

in whose favor it is drawn ; before delivering the cheque,

he shall obtain a receipt in full of said payment on the

benefit certificate, and upon other forms if required by

the Supreme Secretary.

2. In cases of the maturity of a benefit certificate,

when the payment cancels the same, the benefit certifi-

cate duly cancelled and attested by the officers of tlie

Lodge, must be immediately forwarded to the Supreme
Secretary.

DEATH PAYMENTS.

H ass<

] S

I of .

, pre

not
* liat

* mo]
^ Lo(

1
Sec
of

or I

, the
V vot

% by
' ast

i 2

I me:

i
pre

2. Provided, however, That all sums in sick or other | wh
benefits paid on the certificate prior thereto, together | No
with simple interest at six per cent, per annum, accruing | ber

from the date of their respective cheques to the date of | 3
the payment of the Mortuary Benefit, be deducted from | file

the mortuary amount; and that this balance constitutiiif( | san
the payment then made shall be in full of all claims upon ^ ant
the Order, aud a complete cancellation of said certificate, ^ Lo(

Sec 10.— I. In case of the death of a member in good
standing after the first year (there being no mortuary
payment during the first year), his legal heirs shall be

entitled to a mortuary benefit, as provided in Section i,

of this Law.



Laws 37

for his signa-

to the Secre-

s a member.

r disabihty a

3 at intervals

:iititled, when
aid claim, for

.1preme Lodge
cases it shall

)f the Supreme

-etary from the

payment of a

Secretary shall

5on or persons

ng the cheque,

lyment on the

[f required by

fit certificate,

benefit certifi-

officers of the

the Supreme

lember in good

I
no mortuary

heirs shall be

in Section i,

1 sick or other

sreto, together

num, accruing

; to the date of

ieducted from

ce constitutin,!^

l11 claims upon

aid certificate,

3. Said Beneficiary shall notify the Lodge of which

the deceased was a member, within thirty days after date

of the death aforesaid, giving required proof of death, and

designating the legatee, failing in any or all of which, all

rights shall become forfeited, or this mortuary benefit

can be waived according to Article II, Section i, of the

Constitution.

ASSESSMNETS.

Sec. II. The Supreme Secretary shall make a regular

monthly call for an assessment on all the members of the

Order, and no more unless claims demand. Such calls

to contain a list of all benefits paid subsequent to the last

assessment.

Sec. 12.— I. No member shall be entitled to a Notice

.of Assessment by any officer of a Lodge, or of the Su-

preme Lodge, and no custom of any Lodge in giving

notice shall bind the Supreme Lodge. Every member is

liable to one or more Assessments on the first day of each

month, and shall pay the same to the Secretary of the

Lodge within thirty days, without notice

The notice of the assessments issued by the Supreme
Secretary shall be published not later than the first day
of each and every month (unless the same be Sunday,
or a legal holiday, and then on the day before) in which
the call or calls are made, in a newspaper exclusively de-

voted to the interests of the Order, published or authorized

by the Supreme Executive Committee, and designated

as the official paper of the Order.

2. A copy of this paper shall be mailed to each
member of the Order under the supervision of the Su-

g preme Secretary, and shall be the sole medium by

I which the Official Notices to the Order, including the

I Notices of Assessment shall be promulgated to the mem-
' bers.

3. It shall be the duty of the Secretary to carefully

file the copy received by him officially, and preserve the

same, and of the President to see that all official circulars

and aggregate of the Fund statements are read to the

Lodge at the first stated meeting in each month.



38 Laws

r

f

the

3
exa<

Cha
tak(

HI t

dr c

4
Sec
of c

or !

of 1

Sec. 13.— I. Immediately on expiration of the date for

the payment of an assessment or assessments by the

members, the Secretary shall certify to the Treasurer the

amount due to the Supreme Secretary by the terms of

the call.

2. The Treasurer shall thereupon immediately forward
to the Supreme Secretary the amount so certified.

3. A Lodge failing to comply with this Section within

ten days from the 30th day of each month, shall stand

suspended until all arrearages and a fine equal to ten

cents for each member are paid.

A Lodge under suspension shall not be officially recog-

nized save in correspondence relating to its re-instatement,

4. If the amount forwarded to the Supreme Secretary

is insufficient, he shall at once notify the Lodge of the

error, and if the same is not corrected within twenty
days after such notice the Lodge shall stand suspended
until all arrearages are paid.

5. Should a Lodge fail to pay all arrearages and fines

within twenty days from the date of suspension they

shall be declared defunct, and the membership in the

Order of the members composing such defunct Lodge
shall be deemed to have lapsed. The Charter, and all

other property, shall be at once demanded by the^upreme
President or Supreme Secretary, in accordance with tl

,

laws governing the same.

Sec. 14. The Supreme Secretary shall receive from
the Lodges all money for the Benefit Fund, and imme-
diately deposit the same in the designated Bank to the

credit of the Order.

SUSPENSION OF MEMBERS.

Sec. 15.— I. Each member who fails to pay the assess-

ments within thirty days from the first of the month
following his admission to the Order, and within thirty

days from the first of each month thereafter, shall stand .4-

suspended from the Order and all benefits therefrom.

2. The Secretary shall immediately notify the Presi- -ai

dent of the date of such suspension, and the President ttl

ass

sh;

gai

.Su

in>

;sh

>Su

jwi

vo
Si

ca

isi:

U



Laws 39

I of the date for

sments by the

5 Treasurer the

y the terms of

diately forward
certified.

Section within

nth, shall stand

; equal to ten

:)fiicially recog-

re-instatement,

reme Secretary

3 Lodge of the

within twenty
[and suspended

rages and fines

;uspension they

ibership in the

defunct Lodge
harter, and all

by the^upreme
dance with tL

,

II receive from
nd, and imme-
;d Bank to the

) pay the assess-

t of the month
id within thirty

ter, shall stand

therefrom.

otify th(

1 the President

aliall announce the suspension, and the date thereof, at

rtie next meeting of the Lodge.

! ADDRESS OF MEMBERS.

c. Members shall keep their Secretary informed of their

Axact address, and a failure to notify these officers of any

Ihange of residence within five days of the time the same

Lkes place, shall relieve the Order of all responsibility

&i the matter of giving notice of matters, of which, by law

6r custom, notice should be given.

4 Secretaries must at once transmit to the Supreme

Secretary such notice of change of address under penalty

of a fine not exceeding twenty-five cents for each offence,

or such other punishment as is prescribed by the Laws

X)i the Order for the neglect or failure to properly dis-

|;harge the duties of the office.

. LAW IL

RESERVE FUND.

Sec. I. Fifty per cent, of the amount received on each

^assessment shall be set aside as a Reserve Fund and

•shall be promptly invested in Debentures, Bonds, Mort-

Wges or other first-class securities approved of by the

Supreme Trustees and the Executive Committee, said

investments to be made in the name of the Order, and

shall only be withdrawn therefrom by a resolution of the

Supreme Executive Committee, which must be presented

.with the draft or voucher for its withdra\\al, which

{voucher must bear the signature of each member of the

Supreme Executive Committee.

i Provided, That none of the Reserve Fund shall be

Walled to the Benefit Fund during the first six years and

Bix months immediately following the organization of the

Order ; And Provided further, that only one eighty-fourth

jof the Reserve Fund shall be called to the Benefit Fund

t)f the Order during any one month.

I If, at the close of any month there remains in the Bank

iany portif^n of the Assessment received during the month,

fthis amount, in addition to the fifty per cent, above pro-



40 Laws

vided, shall be immediately transferred by the Supreme
Secretary to the Reserve Fund.

Sec. 2. It shall be the duty of the Supreme Secretary
to furnish each Subordinate Lodge with a detailed state-
ment of the Reserve Fund as received on each assessment.

LAW in.

BENEFIT CERTIFICATES.

Sec. I. Every Lodge shall forward to the Supreme
Secretary all applications for membership within five

days after the applicant's initiation, enclosing one dollar
for each application, to pay for a Benefit Fund Certificate

Upon the receipt of applications for the Benefit Fund,
properly approved by the Supreme Medical Director
the Supreme Secretary shall issue or cause to be issued
a benefit certificate for the amount that is designated in
the application and forward the same to the Secretary
of the Lodge of which the applicant is a member.
• Sec. 2.— I . Any member not in arrears for assessments
may, at any time, change his benefit certificate from a
higher to a lower amount by giving a written notice to
the Lodge of his desire to change, from and after a given
date named by him in said notice.

2. Provided, That such member shall pay the former
rates on all assessments made, occuiring on or before
the date of sucli change, and shall surrender to the
Secretary his benefit certificate, accompanied by one
dollar, which, with the benefit certificate and the members
notice of the change, shall be forwarded by the Secretary
to the Supreme Secretary, who shall issuer, or cause to be
issued, a new benefit certificate to such member, but the
benefits for the new amount shall be paid at the expira-
tion of the original term, after deducting any sums paid
on the former certificate, and those that may thereafter
be paid on the new certificate, together with interest
thereon.

Sec 3. Any member who holds a benefit certificate
for less than the hi,<]:hest amount may, from time to time,
take additional benefit certificates upon making proper



Laws
he Supreme

le Secretary
tailed state-

assessment.

41

he Supreme
within five

^ one dollar

I Certificate

eneiit Fund,
:al Director
:o be issued
esignated in

e Secretary
iber.

assessments
cate from a

sn notice to

ifter a given

the former
n or before
ider to the
lied by one
:he members
le Secretary
• cause to be
ber, but the

the expira-

! sums paid

y thereafter

^ith interest

t certificate

ime to time,

king proper

application, passing a favorable medical examination,
receiving the approval of the Lodge, and payiug the
regular certificate fee therefor ; Provided, however. That
the aggregate amount of all the benefit certificates held
by any one member shall not exceed one thousand dollars,
except as provided in Class "B,"

Sec. 4. Each benefit certificate shall be upon the
fcrni prescribed by the Supreme Lodge and shall bear

I
the signatures of the Supreme President and Supreme
Secretary, and the seal of the Supreme Lodge, and are
not transferable. A member's benefit certificate trans-

|ferred, assigned, given under power of Attorney, or used

I
as collateral, becomes cancelled by law without any
further action or notice.

Sec 5.— I. Each applicant for a duplicate benefit cer-
tificate must, by affidavit presented to the Lodge, prove
its loss of the original, beyond recovery, waive all rights
to the original should it be found, and agree to surrender
the duplicate in case the original is recovered.

2. If the same be recommended by the I^odge, the
affidavit, together with recommendation of the Lodge,
arid one dollar, for registration fee, must be forwarded
to the Supreme Secretary, who shall pass upon the same,
and if satisfied with the proof presented, shall issue, or
cause to be issued, a duplicate benefit certificate.

3. If, in his judgment, additional proof is needed, he
may require such proof to be furnished, and when he is

so satisfied he shall issue, or cause to be issued, a dupli-
cate benefit certificate.

Sec. 6. The sum as prescribed in the member's certi-
ficate shall be paid to the member, or, in the event of his
death, to the widow or husband of deceased member;
if no widow or husband surviving then to the children of
said member in case of sickness or disability, death or
final benefit, and such payment shall be made in accord-
ance with the conditions set forth in the Constitution and
Laws of the Order.

Sec. 7. When a member has held a benefit certificate
in this Order for seven years, he, upon surrender-



42 Laws

III

IP

ij ii

ing the same and complying with the requirements for
new appHcants except the initiation, may receive and
be privileged to continue a new benefit certificate, not-
withstanding that such member also holds a certificate
in Class B.

Sec. 8.— i. When a member has held a benefit certifi-

cate in this Order for three consecutive years, he may
make application to his Lodge, and the request being
granted, receive a benefit certificate in Class B, without
a re-examination and on the payment of a Certificate fee
of one dollar.

2. Provided, That the benefit certificates held in
the original class amount to the highest sum allowed by
the Laws of the Order ; if less than the highest amount
is held in the original class, additional benefit certificates
governed by the requirements of Section 3, Law III,
must be taken, increasing the amount held to the highest
amount, before a member will become eligible to mem-
bership in Class B ; they can then receive in Class B a
benefit certificate in the amount of their benefit certificate
in the original class that is three years old.

3. Certificates in Class B shall be subject to the same
rules and regulations governing original benefit certifi-
cates, except in regard to benefits to be received thereon.

4. No benefit certificate in Class B shall be liable for
Mortuary Benefit, total disability, sick or other claims,
until the first benefit certificate held has matured and
been duly cancelled, it being understood that Sick Bene-
fits can be drawn on one benefit certificate only.

5. Assessments in Class "B" are due and must be
paid at the same time that the assessments are paid in
the original class. Suspension for the non-payment of
assessments in class " B " will also cause suspension in
the original class.

6. Failure to pay all arrearages and fines within
thirty days after suspension cancels the benefit certificates
in both the original class and in class " B," a member
can only be readmitted to the Benefit Fund as a new
member and by complying with the original requirements.



Laws 43

LAW IV.

INSTITUTION OF LODGES.

Sec, I. No Lodge of the Order shall be chartered
with less than twenty charter members, but Lodges may-

be instituted with ten or more members.

Sec. 2. The fee for each charter member at the insti-

tution of a new Lodge shall be five dollars, and one dollar

for a Benefit Fund Certificate, to be paid the Supreme
Lodge or its representative as charter members are

initiated.

Sec. 3. The supplies for a Local Lodge shall be :

7 Rituals.

25 Odes.

50 Applications for Membership.
I Minute Book.
I Secretary's Receipt Book.
I Book Orders on Treasurer.

I Benefit Fund and Dues Account Book.
I Secretary's Cash Book.
1 Treasurer's Cash Book.

25 Constitutions.

50 Circulars, Objects and Plans.

2 Gavels.

2 Secretaries' Bonds.
2 Treasurers' Bonds,

and a requisite number of other blanks to be adopted
and used as required by the Laws of the Order.

One ballot-box and three dozen white and one-half

dozen black balls.

One trunk for packing.

One seal, after the organization is perfected.

Sec. 4. The charter shall be furnished as soon as the

Lodge shall show by its reports that it is in complete
working order, and has procured everything necessary

for the proper administration of its affairs. If this shall

not be accomplished within ninety days, the privileges

uirements.
Uudur
revoked

the authority by which it wab instituted niay bq



44 Laws

u

1 1

Sec. 5. No Lodge of the Order shall be instituted in
any territory where epidemics are prevalent, and during
the prevalency of an epidemic in any region it shall be
competent for the Supreme President or the Executive
Committee to prohibit initiations therein.

LAW V.

BONDS AND BONDED OFFICERS.
Sec. I. All bonds must be approved by the Lodge

and be deposited in the office of the Supreme Secretary
withm nmety days from the date of installation Upon
failure to comply with the above requirement the Supreme
President shall declare the Lodge suspended Bonds
on file expire with the close of the term for which the
officers were elected, and new bonds must be filed for the
new term even if the same officers have been re-elected
If a vacancy occurs in a bonded office during the term'
the newly elected officer must file a bond before he can
enter upon the duties of his office.

Sec. 2. No executive officer can become surety on the
bond of any officer of a Lodge.

LAW VI.

delinquent or defunct lodges.
Sec. i^ Any Lodge shall be suspended, or it may be

dissolved, and its charter forfeited to the Supreme Lodge :

1. For improper conduct.
2. For neglecting or refusing to conform to the Con-

stitution or Laws of the Supreme Lodge, or the GeneralLaws and Regulations of the Order.'

3. For neglecting or refusing to make its returns or
for non-payment of any assessment on account of 'the
Benefit Fund, and of the dues of the Supreme Lodge.

4. For neglecting to hold regular meetings, unless
prevented from so doing by some unforeseen circum-
stances or wl, 1 its membership diminishes to less than
fifteen in numuor. But the charter shall not be forfeited
in either of the above cases until the Lnd^e it« Pre-id-n^
Vice-President, Secretary, Chaplain, Marshal and Warden



Laws 45

shall have been notified of its offences by the Supreme

Secretary, and afforded a hearing.

Sec. 2. Any officer, member, or Lodge issuing any

circular, pamphlet, circular letter, letter, or any printed

or written matter to the membership at large without

first having obtained the sanction of the Executive Com-
mittee or the Supreme President, or shall issue or write

any personal letter of a derogatory character, respecting

any officer or member of the Order, or of the Order, shall

be by the Supreme President declared suspended or

expelled from the Order.

Sec. 3. A Lodge may be suspended or dissolved, and

the members under its jurisdiction deprived of all

benefits from the Benefit Fund, by the Supreme President,

whenever such Lodge shall neglect or refuse to make its

returns, or fail to pay its assessments to the Benefit

Fund within the legal time. Notice of such suspension

or dissolution to be sent to the President, Secretary and

Treasurer of the Lodge.

Sec. 4. When charges are preferred against a Lodge,

and it neglects or refuses to answer to the same within

thirty days, it may be tried and suspended, or dissolved

for contempt.

Sec. 5. When a Lodge is suspended or dissolved it

shall be the duty of the President, or, if there is none, of

its senior officer, to deliver up the charter, books, funds,

paraphernalia and other property or effects, and any

officer refusing to surrender the same may be forever ex-

cluded from membership in the Order, even if the Lodge

should be reinstated.

Sec. 6. All funds and effects received by the Supreme

Lodge from a Lodge, shall be restored in the event of its

being reinstated, which reinstatement may be done by

the Supreme President on the payment of all dues and

assessments which occurred before and during the time

of suspension.

Sec 7 Members of a defunct Lodge who were in

good standing at the time of dissolution shall designate a



46 Laws

11

thflVre4 irod» a^r=fh:ra^pp"et1nitf^l^J:
and General Fund accounts as kept by the"r Secretarvor the Supreme Secretary and a|rees^o /orwa/d ?hesame to the Supreme Secretary, and does hereby agreeshould proceedings be instituted against such Lod!^'upon proper proof of the correctness of the account Toconfess judgment for the same and all costs incurred bythe Supreme Lodge m making such collections, and eachofficer and member thereof agrees thereto and o becomeimmediately responsible to the Supreme Lodge for thewhole amount of such judgment. ^

LAW VII.

PER CAPITA TAX.
Sec. I. Lodges shall pay an annual per capita tax oftwo dollars, payable quarterly, as follows PlfVcenK

i«h Z ""'/r'""'
'"^'"bership in good standin^on thei5t^h days of January. April, July and Octobef of each

Sec. 2. No Lodge shall be deemed liable to nav r,»rcapita during the unexpired portion of the quart^er'^fnwhich It was instituted.
^ "^ quarter in

I



CONSTITUTION AND LAWS
GOVERNING I<ODGES

LAW VIII.

NAME AND POWERS.

Section i. i. Each Lodge shall consist of not less

than ten members having the requisite qualifications, and

shall possess the powers and privileges of a Lodge

working under the jurisdiction of the Supreme Lodge ot

the Septennial Benevolent Society, under whose authority

it exists by virtue of a Charter or dispensation duly granted

by the Supreme Lodge, while acting in conformity with

the laws, rules and regulations of the Supreme Lodge.

2. It shall bear the name of the place in which it is in-

stituted.

LAW IX.

meetings and quorum.

Sec. I. The regular meetings of the Lodr,e shall be

held at least twice each month on the day and hour

selected by the Lodge, and if changed the Secretary

shall notify the Supreme Secretary at once of the change.

Sec. 2. Special meetings may be called by the Presi-

dent when deemed necessary, or at the request of five

members ; Provided, That all the members are notified

of said meeting by the Secretary, two days prior thereto,

and no business except that for which the meeting was

called shall be transacted.

Sec. 3. In the absence of the President and Vice-

President any member who is in good standing may be



48 Laws Governing Lodges

chosen to preside by a majority vote of the members
present and votmg. Five members shall constitute aquorum for the transaction of business.

due^form.
"^^ "^^^^^"^^'^ ^^'^^^ be opened and closed in

LAW X.

OFFICIAL SEAL.

f ^^'^u^'^ u^^?^ ^'''^^'' ^^^" h^^e an official seal asfurnished by the Supreme Lodge, which shall be affi'xed

it^'sautSy
''""'^'''''''^^^ ^^^"^ ""^^^

LAW XL
OFFICERS AND ELECTIONS.

Sec I. I. The officers of the Lodge shall be PastPresident. President, Vice-President. Secretary IVeLurerChaplain. Warden Marshall. Guard. Sentinel and three

Jnnulnv'' at th. ^"^ '""'f^'^'
^' nominated and electedannually, at the first regular meeting in December of each

3. At the institution of each Lodge it shall elect a

Pre'sidenr'"''
"'' ^'^^^ '" ^^^ '^^^ of' the Tast

4 All recommendations and credentials for the Med-ical Examiner must be forarded direct to the office of fh.Supreme Medical Director.
°* ^^^

REPRESENTATIVES TO DISTRICTS
Sec. 2. Upon receipt of the call for the DisfnVt

Lolge^'sh^n ar^s n'^
^'^

f
"^^^"^^ SecreLy^rc^l^

called fnrfha.
^ext regular, or a special meetingcalled for that purpose, elect one Representative to Vh^T

eTrf"L-^ 'i^"
^''' ^^^^^" members! and' one foeach additional one hnndr^H rp^^u^^^ :. V ^9^

•' ^^^^mDcrs u may have in



Laws Governing Lodges 49

good standing al the time of holding the election, and
one alternate for each five Representatives elected.

The first alternate elected shall serve as Representative
in case any of those elected as Representatives are
not able to serve. The Representatives and Alternates
to be elected from Presidents and Fast Presidents.

VOTING.

Sec. 3. Each officer shall be voted for separately, by
ballot, and it shall require a majority of all the votes
cast to elect. When there are two or more candi-
dates for the same office, it shall require a majority of

all the votes cast to elect, and in case of no candidate
receiving a majority on any ballot, the one receiving the
lowest number of votes on each ballot shall be dropped
until a choic j is made. Should there be but one candidate
for any office, the President shall declare the candidate
elected. Any candidate who shall attempt to influence

an election in which he is personally interested shall be
subject to the censure of the Lodge.

Sec. 4. When an election is held to fill an office or

offices of the Lodge, the presiding officer shall act as

judge, and shall appoint two members to act as tellers,

who shall assist in conducting the election in a just and
impartial manner. They shall keep a register of all the

votes, and should it appear that there have been more
votes cast than there are legal voters present, the pre-

siding officer shall declare the ballot void, and direct

another ballot to be immediately taken ; each member
shall then hand his ballot to the tellers, who shall deposit

it in the poll.

Sec. 5. During the nomination, election and installa-

tion of officers no other business shall be transacted.

INSTALLATION.

Sec. 6. The officers shall be installed on or before
the 31st day of January in each year. The official

reports shall, before installation, have been submitted to

and approved by the Auditing Committee and accepted
by the Lodge, and all money and reports due the Supreme



,J^,0

60 Laws Governing Lodges

ril

It
• if

11

i

'
*

^^B'^

^IH
u

/ . .
!,

•

Lodge shall have been forwarded to the Supreme Sec-
retary, and receipts therefor returned to the Secretary
of the Lodge.

Sec. 7. Officers-elect shall be installed by the Supreme
President, or any legally appointed Deputy of the Order

;

Proviiieu, In the absence of the Supreme President or
Deputy it shall be the duty of the retiring President to

perform the installation ceremonies of the Order, but in

all cases the installing officer must be satisfied that the
newly elected officers have properly filed their bonds and
complied with the general requirements of the Constitu-
tion of the Order. No member can be installed into
office who is indebted to the Lodge, nor shall it be law-
ful for an officer to hold any position when in arrears to
the Lodge.

REMOVAL OF OFFICERS.

Sec. 8. Any officer may be removed for inattention to
the duties of his office, or for conduct unbecoming his
standing in the Order, or for failing to be present at three
regular meetings of the Lodge, unless prevented by a
valid excuse, by a majority vote of the members of the
Lodge present and voting. Vacancies occurring by
reason of death, resignation, or otherwise, shall be filled

by election, to serve for the remainder of the term, and
the officer elected to fill the unexpired term, and serving
until the end of the term, shall be entitled to the full
honors of the office.

Any member who shall have served one term as
President in any Lodge of the Septennial Benevolent
Society, shall be entitled to all the rights and privileges
of a Past Officer in the Order.

LAW XIL

DUTIES OF OFFICERS.

President.
Sec.i. I. The President shall preside at all meetings,

and enforce the laws, rules and usages of the Lodge, and
of the Supreme Lodge; shall decide all questions of



Laws Governing Lodges 51

erne Sec-

Secretary

5 Supreme
he Order;
isident or
isident to

er, but in

i that the
Donds and
Constitu-
alled into

t be law-
arrears to

tention to

)ming his

It at three
ited by a
Ders of the
irring by
I be filled

term, and
id serving

to the full

: term as

benevolent

privileges

meetings,
-odge, and
lestions of

order, subject to an appeal to the Lodge ; shall act as

Judge of all elections and declare the result to the
Lodge.

2. He shall appoint all committees, except where the
nomination thereof, on motion, be reserved to the Lodge.

3. He shall sign all orders on the Treasurer for all

monies ordered to be paid by the Lodge ; shall have the
casting vote on all occasions when the Lodge is equally
divided.

4. He shall report in open meeting si\ch members as

have been suspended during the interim between the
meetings, or are in arrears for assessments, or six months
or more in arrears for dues.

5. He shall call special meetings of the Lodge upon
the request of five of its members.

6. He shall, on or prior to the 30th day of June and
the 31st day of December of each year, appoint an
Auditing Committee, consisting of three members in good
standing, whose duty it shall be to audit the books and
examine the accounts of the Secretary, Treasurer and
Trustees, and make written report at the next regular
meeting of the Lodge, and shall perform such other
duties as the ritual, laws, rules and usages of the Order
enjoin.

7. During the recess of the Lodge he may receive

petitions for membership, or other matter to come before

a Lodge meeting, and appoint a committee of two mem-
bers to examine and report at the next regular or special

m^eeting.

Vice-President.

Sec. 2. The Vice-President shall assist the President
in conducting the ceremonies, have charge cf the inner

door, and in the absence of the President shall perform
the duties of that office, and shall perform such other
duties as the ritual, laws, rules and usages of the Order
require.

Secretary.

Sec. 3. 1= The Secretary shall designate and announce
to the members some specified place, such as residence



52 Laws Governing Lodges

or place of business, where said officer can generally be

found, and where assessments and other monies due the

Lodge may be paid.

2. He shall keep an accurate account of all the pro-

ceedings of the Lodge, draw and attest all orders on the

treasury, make all reports required by the Supreme
Lodge, properly signed and attested, with the seal of

the Lodge affixed.

3. He shall have charge of its seal and conduct its

correspondence ; shall, within five days after their election,

notify all applicants who have been elected to member-
ship.

4. He shall, on receipt of notice of the sickness or

disability of a member, immediately notify the Relief

Committee of the same, giving the name and address of

the sick or disabled member.

5. He shall keep a full and correct account between
the Lodge and its members, receive all monies due the

Lodge and pay the same to the Treasurer before the close

of each regular meeting, taking a receipt therefor on the

cash-book, immediately under the amounts so received.

6. He shall notify all members when in arrears to the

amount of three months' dues, and when a member is in

arrears to the amount of six months' dues, or in arrears

for assessments, notify the President and Lodge of the

fact.

7. He shall, on the second day of each month, certify

to the Treasurer the amount due the Supreme Secretary
on each assessment.

8. Should he fail or neglect to give such notice, or
enforce the law relating to fines and suspensions, he shall

be removed from office ; and if found guilty of wilful

neglect of the duties of his office, he may be suspended
or expelled from the Order.

g. He shall, at the time of installation of officers,

furnish the President with a list of members not in good
standing.



Laws Governing Lodges 53

10. He shall make out all reports of the finances of

the Lodge and report the semi-annual dues to the Supreme
Lodge, receive all money for the Benefit and General
Funds, and keep an account in books provided for that

purpose.

11. He shall have the books ready for audit on the

30th day of June and 31st day of December of each year,

and shall deliver over to his successor in office all monies,

books, papers and vouchers, and shall perform such other

duties as the laws, rules and usages of the Order shali

enjoin.

12. Before entering upon the duties of the office the

Secretary shall give to the Lodge a bond^ with approved

security, for the faithful discharge and performance of

said duties in such amount as the Lodge may require
;

Provided, the sum shall not be less than I200, and must

be made equal to the amount of money in his hands at

any one time, which bond shall be approved by the

Lodge and deposited with the Supreme Secretary.

13. He shall receive such compensation as the Lodge

may direct.

Treasurer.

Sec. 4. I. The Treasurer shall receive from the Secre-

tary all monies received for the Lodge, and receipt

therefor in the Secretary's cash-book
;
pay all orders

drawn on the treasury by the President and attested by

the Secretary.

2. Keep a regular and correct account of all money
received and paid, and also of all assessments in his

hands accredited to the Benefit Fund.

3. He shall forward immediately, when notice is given,

to the Supreme Secretary such portion of the Benefit

Fund as the notice may call for.

4. He shall keep the General and Benefit Funds, and

not allow them to be used for any purpose other than

provided for by law.

5. He shall, in conjunction with the Trustees, have

his accounts ready for settlement on the 30th day of June



54 Laws Governing Lodges

and the 31st day of December of each year, and at the
expiration of his term of office, shall deliver to his suc-
cessor in office all monies, books, papers and vouchers.

6. Before entering upon the discharge of the duties
of the office the Treasurer shall give to the Lodge a bond,
with approved security, for the faithful discharge and
performance of said duties in such an amount as the
Lodge may require ; Provided, the sum shall not be less
than double the amount on hand at one time, which
bond shall be approved by the Lodge and deposited with
the Supreme Secretary.

7. If it be expressed by resolution of the Lodge as the
desire of the members, the Treasurer shall at once open an
account in the name of the Lodge in a Bank designated
by the Lodge, in which Bank all funds of the Lodge shall
be immediately deposited as received. Orders on the
Treasurer shall then be replaced by cheques on the
Bank, which shall require the signatures of the President,
Secretary and Treasurer.

Medical Examiner.

Sec. 5. I. The Medical Examiner shall make a per-
sonal examination of all applicants for membership

;

shall have the questions asked on the forms supplied by
the Supreme Lodge answered, and state in writing his
opinion of the character of the risk, and shall receive a
fee of one dollar for said examination.

2. The examination to be forwarded to the Supreme
Medical Director for his approval.

3. He shall, when directed by the Lodge, make a per-
sonal examination of all applicants for sick benefits, and
report the result of said examination as soon as possible
to the Lodge

;
for all such examinations the Lodge shall

be responsible.

4. He shall approve of all claims for sick benefits,
as are, in his opinion, just and lawful and should be paid
in accordance with the laws of the Order.

erform such other duties as the laws,
iges of the Order may require; he shall

.11



Laws Governing Lodges 5$

receive such compensation for services rendered as may

be agreed upon, the same to be paid by the Lodge.

Chaplain.

Sec 6. The Chaplain will open the Lodge ^yith

prayer, and perform such other duties as may be required

by the ritual.

Marshal and Warden.

Sec. 7. The Marshall and Warden shall have charge

of the paraphernalia and other property of the Lodge as

directed, and perform such other duties as are required

by the laws, rules, usages and ritual of the Order. The

social hours of the Lodge shall be in their charge, and

when requested, they shall provide a social entertainment

for the members in recitations, singing and readings.

Guard and Sentinel.

Sec. 8. The Guard and Sentinel shall have charge of

the inner and outer doors, and perform such other duties

as are required by the laws, rules, usages and ritual of

the Order.
Trustees.

Sec 9. The Trustees shall have the general super-

vision of all invested funds and property of the Lodge.

Relief Committee and Care of Sick Members.

Sec. 10. I. The Relief Committee shall consist of the

President, Vice-President, Past President and Secretary.

Their duties shall be, immediately on receiving notice

thereof, to visit, in person or substitute, all sick or dis-

abled members and make a report thereon, on blanks

prepared by the Supreme Lodge for that purpose, at each

regular meeting of the Lodge, and in such cases as they

may deem necessary they may employ a nurse (members

of the Order to have the preference) ; and for said ser-

vices they shall notify the President of the amount to be

paid, who will draw on the Treasurer for the same, which

shall be paid from the General Fund.
01 ij i.u^ ^.-f,^,ir>f ip fVio frf^acnrv be insufficient tO

meet the demand, the Secretgiry shall immediately levy



56 Laws Governing Lodges

an assessment upon the whole membership in good
standing at the date of levy, as prescribed in their by-laws

;

Provided, That when an assessment is levied, it shall

not be less than twenty-five cents per member.

Representatives to District Meeting.

Sec. II. The Representatives to the District meeting
shall receive the instructions of the Lodge, and faithfully

represent its interests. In all cases when present at a
meeting, the Representative must produce certificates of
election from their Lodge ; Provided, That should
a Representative be absent he may present his vote by
mail for any candidate or question that may be previous-
ly presented. Each Lodge shall provide for the pay-
ment of mileage and per diem, should any be claimed.
None except those who are duly elected by the Local
Lodges as their Representatives shall be entitled to vote
or receive pay.

LAW XIIL

APPLICATIONS FOR MEMBERSHIP.
Sec. I. Every applicant for membership must be

over sixteen and under sixty-five years of age, of good
moral character, steady habits, reputable calling, sound
bodily health, a believer in a Supreme Being, the Creator
and Preserver of the Universe, and competent to earn a
livelihood

;
and be recommended by one member of the

Order in good standing, and shall verify the statements
made in the application by having the same included in
the obligation, and shall pass a satisfactory medical ex-
amination.

Sec. 2. Each applicant shall sign the application and
obligation furnished by the Supreme Lodge, giving age,
state of personal health, and record of health during the
past ten years, occupation and residence, and pass a favor-
able ballot in accordance with the laws of the Order.

Sec. 3. I. After such application shall have been
V... — I. J ,.,^. ^ i^^oiUCixt, s.xia.1 wrucci Duan imincuiaieiy

appoint a committee of two (on which the member pre-

%



Laws Governing Lodges 57

sentingthe application shall not be appointed), who shall
investigate the character and fitness of the applicant.

2. The committee shall present their report, when, if

favorable and the application is not withdrawn, which
shall not be done after the report of the committee shall
have been read or re ommitted, the candidate shall be
balloted for with ballot balls.

3. Should an application for membership be rejected
by the committee, the Lodge cannot act thereon, and all

monies collected must be returned to the member by
whom the applicant was proposed.

4. When two or more candidates are to be balloted
for, the President may direct a ballot to be taken for all

at one time, and if the balls are all white shall declare all

elected, but if one or more black balls appear shall
direct a ballot to be taken for each candidate separately.

Sec. 4. I. If the ballot balls cast for an applicant for

membership be all white, the candidate shall be de-
clared duly elected.

2. If there be one black ball, the President shall de-
clare the ballot unfavorable and another ballot shall im-
mediately be had and if there then be one black ball, and
no more, the election shall be deferred until the next
meeting, during which interval the member who deposited
the black ball shall inform the L'resident of the reason
for such opposition, and at the ensuing meeting the Pres-
ident (concealing the name of the opposing party) shall

state to the Lodge the objections made ; after which
another ballot shall be had as in the first instance, and
if not more than one black ball shall still appear the
candidate shall be declared elected.

3. If no objections to the applicant be communicated
to the President, as above provided for, the applicant
shall be declared elected without another ballot.

4. If two black balls be cast the applicant shall be
declared rejected, but to remove all doubts in such a case
another ballot may be had, which ballot shall im.med-
iatcly be ordered by the President, and no discussion or



h f

ki,<^

5g Laws Governing Lodges

explanation shall be allowed except an admonition to iKe

members to be careful in votmg.

c, After the election of a candidate, and prior to

initiation, should the Lodge become satisfied that

he IS unworthy, it shall be competent for he Lodge

to annul such election, and declare it void Pyov-

ided, That such annulment shall lie over until the next

meeting of the Lodge, and be done by a two-thirds vote

of the members present and voting.

Sec s When an applicant has been rejected, notice

thereof shall be sent without delay to the Lodges in the

vicinity, and any person so rejected shall not be again

balloted for in any Lodge for a period of six months.

Sec 6 When an applicant is rejected the proposition

and certificate fee shall be immediately returned to the

member by whom the applicant was proposed, but the

petition shall be retained in the archives of the Lodge

If an application be rejected by the Supreme Medical

Director the Lodge shall pay to the Supreme Lodge such

fee for said examination as may be fixed by the Supreme

President.

Sec 7. The Secretary shall notify each applicant of

his election within five days thereafter, and should

an applicant fail to appear for initiation within two

months after being notified, unless orevented by sickness

or other valid excuse, the proposition fee and election

shall be declared forfeited.

MEMBERS AT LARGE.

Sec. 8. Persons residing where no Lodge of the Order

is in existence may become members of the Order to be

known and classed as members-at-large. Members-at-

large, on making application for admission, shall comply

with all the requirements of the Constitution and Laws

governing the admission of new members to the Order,

the ceremony of initiation being dispensed with. From

the date of their acceptance by the Supreme Medical

Director, a certificate shall be issued to each member-at-

large in the same form as that to other members. Mem-



Laws Governing Lodges

bers-at-large shall pay assessments and dues direct to the

Supreme Secretary, and shall be subject to all the re-

quirements and observe the same proceedure as members
of Lodges. When ten or more members-at-large are

so situated that a Lodge of the Order can be conveniently
formed by them the Supreme Secretary shall issue a
notice to each member who will constitute the proposed
Lodge, giving a date on or before which the new Lodge
shall be formed. A fee of ten dollars shall be paid by
members-at-large in forming the new Lodge for the pur-

pose of paying for the necessary supplies. Upon the

institution of the Lodge the same ceremony shall be
observed by the Instituting Deputy as in the formation

of any new Lodge of the Order ; Provided, from and after

the date mentioned by the Supreme Secretary as the date

on which members-at-large shall constitute a Lodge, the

Supreme Secretary may refuse to receive further assess-

ments and dues direct from the members, and any
member failing to comply with the notice of the Supreme
Secretary shall forthwith stand suspended from all bene-

fits.

LAW XIV.

FEES, DUES, BENEFITS AND SUSPENSIONS.

Membership Fees.

Sec. I. The fee for membership in any Lodge shall

not be less than five dollars, and one dollar for certificate

fee. For a medical examination the fee shall be one

dollar. For admission by card, fifty cents.

Duos.

Sec. 2. Each member of the Lodge shall pay as dues,

to commence with date of admission to the Order, at a

rate of not less than one dollar per quarter, payable

quarterly in advance, on or before the first day of January,

April, July and October of each year.

Suspension.

Sec, 3. Any member who may become thirty days

in arrears for dues to the Lodge, becomes suspended



60 Laws Governing Lodges

from the Benefit Fund, and shall not be entitled to vote

or hold office, or to sick benefits ; and when six months
in arrears for dues shall be suspended from the Order.

Should an officer become suspended and be reinstated

before the office is filled, that officer shall still retain the

position.

Reinstatement.

Sec. 4. I. Any member of the Lodge who has been
suspended, applying within thirty days after suspension
to be reinstated, shall pay all dues, fines and assessments
which occurred before and during the time of suspension

;

shall pay into the Reserve Fund of the Supreme Lodge
as a penalty an amount equal to 25% of all assessments
due, and be declared reinstated without ballot.

2. If suspended longer than thirty days, they shall

make a new application and receive a new benefit certi-

ficate, which shall date from the time of re-admission.

3. Provided, That should any member who has drawn
sick or disability benefits, become suspended, and allow
the time for reinstatement to expire, they shall, on again
connecting themselves with the Order, if within the term
of their previous benefit certificate, have charged to the
new benefit certificate the amount so drawn.

Procedure to Obtain Benefits.

Sec. 5. I. When any member who is in good standing
is taken sick or becomes disabled, it is tlieir duty to im-
mediately notify the President or Secretary of the Lodge
in writing, and it shall be the duty of the Secretary to
notify the Relief Committee of such sickness or disability
and present said notice at the first regular meeting of the
Lodge, thereafter to be entered as a part of the records
of said meeting.

2. Any member failing to so notify the President or
Secretary shall be debarred from benefits for such sick-
ness or disability.

3. No claim shall be recommended for payment that
has not been examined into by the Relief Committee, and
whose report thereon is unfavorable.



Laws Governing Lodges 61

to vote
nonths
Order,
istated

ain the

iS been
tension

sments
:nsion

;

Lodge
sments

' shall

t certi-

sion.

drawn
i allow
1 again
le term
: to the

anding
to im-
Lodge
tary to

lability

{ of the
•ecords

lent or

h sick-

It that

ee, and

4. No more shall be paid on any claim than the
number of weeks during which the claimant was actually
totally disabled from following his usual avocation

;

not more than four weeks claims to be presented at one
time.

5. The applicant for benefits shall be required to
present, on blanks provided by the Supreme Lodge, a
personal statement of the case, and no claim will be
recognized by the Supreme Secretary unless this personal
statement is forwarded with the claim.

6. Wl en a member makes claim for benefits who is

removed beyond the reach of the Relief Committee of
the Lodge, so that personal visitation is made impractic-
able, the claim must be sworn to by the attending phy-
sician and the applicant, and properly attested.

Sec. 6. i. Anyone having been a member of the
Benefit Fun i for six months, and not in arrears for dues
or fines, who shall become disabled by sickness or dis-

ability from following their usual occupation, shall be
entitled to receive from the funds of this Order such
weekly benefits as are prescribed by Law L, Section 2 of
the Supreme Lodge, which shall be paid according to
the laws and rules of the Order.

2. Provided, That said sickness or disability has not
originated from intemperance or vicious- or immoral
conduct.

(3). Any member who may be taken sick or become
disabled while in arrears for dues, fines or assessments,
can not, by paying the same, become beneficial or receive

benefits during such sickness or disability.

The Lodge to Declare Members off Sick List.

Sec 7. It is the duty of the Lodge to declare any
member off the sick list when they deem it just to the
Order to do so, and to promptly notify said member.
Such notice shall be legal and binding upon the member,
and they shall not be entitled to any benefits to extend
beyond the time at which said notice was given. Any
member under charges according to the penal provisions
of the laws and rules of the Order, shall not be entitled



62 Laws Governing Lodges

to any benefits, but if, after due trial had, the charges
shajl not be sustained they shall then receive such bene-
fits as they may be entitled to under the laws and rules
of the Order.

LAW XV.
WITHDRAWAL CARDS, ETC.

Sec. I. Withdrawal cards in the form prescribed by
the Supreme Lodge shall be granted to any member
who is in good standing and not in arrears to the Lodge

;

before said card is granted the member shall pay ali
dues and assessments levied at the time of application,
and shall pay into the treasury of the Lodge, as a fee for
the card, the sum of fifty cents. All cards granted shall
be signed by the President and Secretary and the seal
of the Lodge affixed.

Sec 2. Cards must be applied for in writing
; when,

if the applicant be free from all charges, penal or mone-
tary, the Secretary shall issue the legal card, as furnished
by the Supreme Lodge, at a regular meeting of the
Lodge.

Sec 3. The Lodge shall fix a time, not exceeding three
months, for which a withdrawal card shall be good, and
until it is deposited, the Lodge shall retain said mem'ber's
name on its books, and the member shall keep the dues
and Benefit Fund assessments paid as if they had not
received a withdrawal card. If at the end of the time
specified the card has not been deposited in some Lodge,
the name shall be struck from the books and membership
cease. ^

Sec 4. A member holding a withdrawal card wishing
to become a member of a Lodge shall present a written
application with the withdrawal card, and, if the Lodge
IS satisfied of the correctness of the card, the application
shall take the course provided in Section 3, Law XIII
of this constitution.

'

Sec 5. When a card is deposited in a Lodge, the
Secretary shall certify upon the card the date of deposit
and number of first assessment paid to the Lodge, and
immediately forward said card to the Supreme Secretary



Iiaws Governing Lodges 63

dafeo'?dinh"°'y^"'l^°'^8e issuing the same, giving

proof-^irfu^.LWr '" -y i:odgTrrrScto^°
Ldge'f/rwlfcVtt' c"a°rwa;^rTn'Ld-^

''"''''' '"
'^'

Sec. 6. Any member of a Lodge wi«hing to withdraw permanently from the Order shall make wrTtten

Sst tTer^'^H^" """'"^'J"'''
^"^ assessments chargS

o?^i K ^ ' ^.^^ surrender their benefit certificate

ieiretaT; '
""'"'"'' ^''"" ''^ ^^^^^'^'^'J to the Supreme

no?deDo.itil Z'"^''' u°l'^'"8
=* withdrawal card and

for whkh if^
^ '^""^ ^^^°'^ '^^ expiration of the time

ted Is a nl ^'^"'""^ ^^P'-"^'' '^a" °"'y be re-admit-

t^^tfnn^rn
™^'",^«'-' '^^'^'^Pt that the ceremony of in-

assume hf{^ dispensed with, and the person shall

TaTL ho^rt^L;-VLi^^^^^^^^^^^
oTrfad^iSi^:;"-

""''- ^'-" ^-^ °"'/f™« "^e '^-

LAW XVI.
SEMI-ANNUAL RETURNS TO THE SUPREME LODGE.

Lod^^e'sh«ir\'n"'^
"^^^ °^ "^^^ semi-annual term the

furnfshed bv th.^
^"^ P'T'^'^ ''^'''^y °" "'^ ^lank form

ncfr.^of-
y I

Supreme Lodge, in accordance with the

and such"ntr °^'f
"'""'"• '^' ^'^"^'"8 °f '^e Lodge

rennirpH h He '"f°™a"°° or demands as may be

foZIrffll ^^ Supreme Lodge from time to time^and

heTsI 1 '%T '° '^^ Supreme Secretary on or beforetne 31st day of January or July.

LAW xvn.
OFFENCES AND PENALTIES.

retl'^of Vh/n/n^T'''"'
''^° '''^" '^^^«a' ^"y °f 'he sec-

l t 11 ? ^^'" '° """y °"^ not a member thereof orwho shall in any way wilfully violate hi= nhl.V.tion 4a°lbe suspended or expelled, '
o""on, .haU



i':li

0^ Laws Governing Lodges

Sec 2 Any member who shall by any means, make

known, so that an applicant may become acquainted

therewith the name of a member who reported unfavor-

ably on his application, or otherwise opposed said ap-

plicant becoming a member of the Lodge, may be rep-

rimanded, fined, suspended or expelled, as the Lodge

may determine.

Sec 3 Any member found guilty of immoral or dis-

honest conduct, or conduct unbecoming a member, may

be suspended or expelled.

Sec 4 Any member who shall become subject to

habitual intoxication, or who shall at any time enter the

hall of the Lodge intoxicated, armed or indecently cloth-

ed, may be fined, suspended or expelled, at the option

of the Lodge.

Sec 5 Any member who shall use profane or un-

becoming language shall for the first offence leave the

hall for the evening, and for thQ, second offence shall be

liable to suspension or expulsion.

Sec 6. Any member who shall make use of improper

means to obtain the benefits of the Order, or who shall

be found guilty of falsely answering questions in regard

to health, or shall make any false b.atements in their ap-

plication for membershij in the Order, shall, on conviction

thereof, be expelled from the Order.

Sec 7. Any officer or member appropriating any of

the funds or effects of the Order to their own use, contrary

to the Constitution and Laws, shall, upon conviction

thereof, be suspended or expelled.

Sec 8. Any member of a committee to whom an ap-

plication is deferred, who shall knowingly recommend

for membership any person who is an habitual drunkard

or opium eater, or who has any vicious habits that will

impair them mentally or physically shall, at the discre-

tion of the Lodge, be fined for the first offence, a sum

not exceeding I5 ; for the second offence a sum not ^le^s

than 1*5 nor moVe than 1 10, which fine or fines shall be

paid to the General Fund of the Lodge ;
and in default



Laws Governing Lodges W
3, make
uainted
nfavor-

aid ap-
be rep-

Lodge

[ or dis-

er, may

)ject to

Iter the

y cloth-

I option

or un-

ave the
shall be

nproper
lo shall

1 regard
heir ap-

nviction

I
any of

contrary

nviction

n an ap-

ommend
runkard
that will

I discre-

5, a sum
not less

snaii uc

T default

of payment of such fine, within a time to be fixed by the
Lodge, such member may be suspended or expelled.

Sec, g. Any member who shall, in violation of the ob-
ligation taken in the Order, bring into any court, on any
claim for disability or final benefits, any officer or member
of either the Supreme Lodge or any Lodge before
having first exhausted all modes of appeal as provided in
the Constitution and Laws of the Order, may be im-
mediately expelled.

Sec. io. Should any member of th Lodge make to
it, or its President, any accusation against any other
member that shall prove to be unfounded, false or mal-
icious, the President shall deliver up the name of the in-

formant to the Lodge on demand of a majority of the
members present and voting at any regular meeting, and
said member shall be suspended or expelled, as the Lodge
may determine.

Sec. II. Any member becoming suspended from his
Lodge while under charges can not be re-instated without
due notice being given by the Secretary under seal to the
members ot the Lodge, stating fully the intention of such
member to make application for reinstatement, and that
the charges previously preferred against said member
have been fully settled at a regular meeting of the Lodge
by a majority of all the members present and voting. A
member suspended from the Order while under charges
can not make application to join any Lodge other than
the one from which he was suspended.

Sec. 12. All violations of the laws, rules and usages
of the Order not herein specified shall be visited with
appropriate penalties, as may be determined by the pro-

per authorities. Every member shall be deemed respon-
sible first to the Lodge to which he belongs, and second to

all other Lodges of the Order.

LAW XVIIL
CHARGES AND FORM OF TRIAL.

Sec. I. Charges shall be made in writing, and shall

time and place of the occurrence, a copy of the said



6Q Laws Governing Lodges

charge and notice that the matter will be taken up for

consideration at the next regular meeting of the Lodge,

shall be sent to the accused member by the Secretary.

Sec 2 When any matter of grievances between mem-

bers i« brought before the Lodge, it shall be referred to

a special committee of five members, who shall, withm

thirty days, summon the parties, examine and determine

the matter in question, and report to the Lodge.

Sec. 3. It shall be the duty of the committee to serve

all notices, examine the parties and their witnesses, giving

the accused member at least ten days' notice to be present

at the examination. When a committee has been ap-

pointed to investigate a complaint, and notified the

offending member and the witnesses to appear, the case

can not be dismissed. The accused and the accuser

shall each have the right to be represented before the

committee by a representative of the Order in good stand-

ing as counsel. The committee shall keep a correct jour-

nal of the proceedings, and reduce the testimony taken

to writing, to be signed by the witnesses. Having heard

and considered the testimony, they shall render their op-

inion in writing as to the innocence or guilt of the accused,

and present the same, together with their journal of pro-

ceedings to the Lodge at the next regular meeting.

Sec, 4. If four of the committee find the member

guilty of the charge or charges, said member shall be

notified thereof, and at the next regular meeting of the

Lodge the report shall be considered and a ballot had

thereon. If the majority of the ballots cast approve the

finding of the committee, it shall be recorded as the judg-

ment of the Lodge. If found guilty the Lodge shall pre-

scribe the punishment. If innocent, the member shall be

reinstated forthwith to all rights and privileges.

Sec. 5. The accused member shall retire to the ante-

room while the final vote is being taken, and when the

order of punishment has been determined upon, said

member shall be called in and the decision of the Lodge
1 < 11 .1_^T-» !J J.J-.l_- _A_i.„J I fuuiy biiiica uy I 11c

Sec. 6. A member in good standing in any Lodge may



Laws Governing Lodges 67

n up for

i Lodge,
etary.

en mem-
ferred to

1, within
etermine

to serve

3s, giving

e present

been ap-

[fied the

the case

J accuser
sfore the

od stand-

rect jour-

)ny taken

ing heard
their op-

i accused,

al of pro-

ng-

member
shall be
ng of the

allot had
prove the

ithe judg-

shall pre-

;r shall be

>.

the ante-

when the

ipon, said

the Lodge

^odge may

make a complaint against a member of another Lodge.
The President shall forward a certified copy of the same,
attested by the Secretary under the seal of the Lodge, to

the President of the Lodge of which the accused is a
member; which, when received by said President, shall

be referred to a committee in like manner as if presented

by a member of their own Lodge.

Sec. 7. If an accused member shall evade the receiv-

ing of a citation, or, after having received the same, shall

neglect or refuse to attend at the time therein fixed, or on
subsequent meetings of the committee, or being ab-

sent during the trial, is not represented by a member of

the Order as his attorney, the Lodge may proceed to

expel said member for contempt ; Provided, That if such

absence shall have been caused by unavoidable circum-

stances, the accused shall be entitled to a rehearing,*and
at all stages of the proceedings shall have every opport-

unity of vindicating himself.

Sec. 8. Should an accused member appeal from the

decision of the Examining Committee of the Lodge, the

complaint shall be tried by the Lodge according to the

rules prescribed in the foregoing sections for the action

of the Examining Committee.

Sec. g. If a member pleads guilty, the penalty may
be imposed without trial. The Lodge may hear testimony

upon a plea of guilty, as well to determine the extent of

the offense, on the one hand, as to ascertaining the miti-

gating circumstances on the other.

Sec, 10. A member may be charged more than once

for the same oftense if a trial has not been had ; but when
a trial has taken place on any complaint, another charge

for the same offense cannot be entertained.

Sec II. All votes taken under the provisions of this

article shall be with written ballots.

LAW XIX.

mode of appeal.

SJ7C 1 Anv m*»mh<ar rnnQidpirincr that inilistice has

been done him by this Lodge, or by the disapproval of



68 Laws Governing Lodges

in

15 !' X

t. ii

his claim for sick benefits, shall, within thirty days after

such decision or disapproval present a written appeal,

first to the Supreme President, stating his reason there-

for. Immediately upon presenting the appeal he must

notify the Lodge of the fact. The Lodge within thirty

days after receiving such notice, shall forward to the

Supreme Secretary, a copy of all the minutes of the

Lodge relating to the subject, together with the journal

and testimony taken by the Committee, certified to by

the President and Secretary, and with the seal of the

Lodge affixed. The member making the appeal must

certify to the Supreme President that he has notified the

Lodge of the appeal. Should he desire to appeal from

the decision of the Supreme President, he shall, within

thirty days after such decision is received, present a

written appeal to the Executive Committee, and should

their decision not be satisfactory he may present a

written appeal to the Supreme Lodge at least ten days

prior to the meeting of that body, whose decision shall

be final. In each case the party presenting the appeal

must state his reason therefor, and that the Lodge has

been notified of the appeal, and forward to the Supreme
Secretary all documents and papers relating thereto.

If any of the above proceedings be neglected, or if the

appeal be not taken within the prescribed time the appeal

may be considered as dismissed to the disadvantage of

the party guilty of such neglect.

Sec. 2. Any member who has been expelled by the

Lodge for any other reason than the non-payment of dues,

fin6s or assessments shall not be restored to membership
in this or any other Lodge without the permission of the

Supreme Lodge, or, when it is not in session, of the Sup-
reme President.

LAW XX.

The pronoun he, his or him throughout this Constitu-

tion shall be taken to apply to the feminine as well as

masculine gender, and to the piural as well as the

singular.



lys after

appeal,

n there-

he must
n thirty

i to the

; of the
journal

;d to by
1 of the
ial must
ified the

eal from
I, within
iresent a
d should
resent a

ten days
on shall

e appeal
Ddge has
Supreme
thereto,

or if the

le appeal
antage of

i by the

t of dues,

nbership
on of the

the Sup-

Laws Governingr Lodges

LAW XXI.

69

Constitu-

LS well as

11 as the

OFFICIAL BADGE.
The official badge shall be a pin consisting of the figure

7, together with the letters F.P.C. I

LAW xxn.
Rules of Order governing Lodges.

order and decorum.
Rule i. The presiding officer having taken the chair,

the officers and members shall clothe themselves with
badges and take their respective places, and at the sound
of the gavel silence shall be observed.

RuL-^. 2. The business shall be proceeded with as laid
down in the Ritual.

Rule 3. During the reading of minutes, communi-
cations or other papers, and when a member is speaking,
no member shall be permitted to enter or retire, and
silence shall be observed in the Lodge.
Rule 4. A member who shall disturb the harmony

of the Lodge by improper language or conduct, or shall
refuse to obey the presiding officer, shall be called to order
and admonished of the oftense, and for a second offense
shall be excluded from the room for the evening, and
charges may be preferred against him.

PRESIDING OFFICER.

Rule 5. The presiding officer shall preserve order,
and announce the decision of the Lodge on all subjects.
Shall decide all questions of order without debate, subject
to an appeal to the Lodge by any member, when the ques-.
tion before the Lodge shall be. Shall the decision of the
Chair stand as the judgment of the Lodge ? Which vote
shall be taken by the Vice-President.

Rule 6. Before calling for a vote the presiding officer
shall ask, " Is the Lodge ready for the question ? " If no
member rise to speak, the vote shall be called, after
which no member shall be permitted to speak upon the
question.



7d Laws Ooveming Lodges

. • !

Rule 7. If two or more members rise to speak at the

same time, the presiding officer shall designate which one

is entitled to the floor.

MEMBERS.

Rule 8. A member shall not be permitted to speak or

vote unless clothed with a badge designating his rank

and station.

Rule 9. Members, when speaking, shall stand and

respectfully address the Chair, confine their remarks to

the question under debate, and avoid sarcastic or inde-

corous language, or personalities.

Rule 10. A member shall not be interrupted while

speaking, except to call him to order.

Rule ii. A member called to order shall be seated

until the question of order is determined.

Rule 12. A member shall not speak more than once

upon the same subject or question until all who wish to

speak have had an opportunity to do so, nor more than

twice without permission from the Chair, and shall

designate the officer or member spoken of by his rank or

title.

Rule 13. A member may call for the division of a

question when the sense will admit of it ; but a motion

to strike out and insert shall not be divided.

debates.

Rule 14. A question shall not be subject to debate

until it has been seconded and stated by the Chair, and

shall be reduced to writing at the request of a member.

Rule 15. When a questiori is before the Lodte no

motion is in order, except to adjourn, for the previous

question, to postpone indefinitely, to postpone tor a

certain time, to divide, to commit or to amend, wb'.ch

motions shall severally have precedence in the order

herein arranged.

Rule 16. On the call of five members debate shall

cease, and a vote be taken on the motion or question

under consideration.

Rule 17. On the call of five members the Lodge may
demand the previous question, which shall always be in



at the

ch one

peak or

is rank

id and
arks to

r inde-

l while

seated

in once
*vish to

re than
i shall

rank or

m of a
motion

debate
air, and
smber.

)dfee no
previous

.e for a
i, wb^ch
le ordsjr

.te shall

question

dgc may
ys be in

Laws Governing Lodges 71

this form :
" Shall the main question now be called ?

"

which until it is decided shall preclude all amendments
and further debate.
Rule i8. A motion for reconsideration shall not be

received unless made at the same or next succeeding
meeting by a member who voted in the majority in the
first instance.

Rule ig. A committee can not be discharged until
all debts legally contracted by it shall have been paid.

LAW XXIII.

BY-LAWS.

By-Laws not conflicting with this Constitution may
be made, and from time to time altered or amended
when two members of the Lodge submit a written pro-
position, and have it read at two regular meetings
previous to being acted upon, when if two-thirds of the
valid vot 's cast concur it shall be adopted. Such By-
Laws or alterations thereof, shall not be in force until

approved by the Supreme President and the Committee
of Laws and Supervision of the Supreme Lodge.

LAW XXIV.
Any notice required to be sent to, or served on, any

member, shall be safficiently sent or served if deposited
in the Post Office, addressed and post-paid to the address
of such member as given in the books of the Lodge.

LAW XXV.
No member shall bring any action against the Supreme

or any Lodge, or any officer of the Order, in respect
of any sum claimed by such member to be due to him in

respect of benefits of any kind until the amount of such
claim shall have been settled and ascertained in accord-
ance with the laws and rules of the Ordef, and then only
for the amount of the claim as so settled and ascertained.

LAW XXVI.
pricp: list of supplies.

Secretaries, in nrHprinP fsiurinlipq will (rivp ihe nnmhpr
at the left of the article wanted, for example : if 50 Con-



f'k

72 Laws Governing Lodges

stitutions are wanted, order 50 number 15 ; if 12 Trustees'
Bonds, order 12 number 9, etc.

In each case the Lodge shall remit cash to the amount
of the order, and no order unaccompanied with the pro-
per remittances shall be filled by the Supreme Secretary.

1. Application for Membership per 100 f i.oo
2. Proof of Temporary Disability Blanks. " i.oo

3. Secretary's Bonds per doz. 25
4. Treasurer's Bonds " 25
5. Trustees' Bonds " 25
6. Withdrawal Cards each 25
7. Odes per 200 2.00
8. Circulai's per 100 40

'* per M. 3.00

9. Constitutions each 05
10. Supreme Secretary's Envelopes (small) per 100 80
11. Supreme Secretary's Envelopes

(medium) *• 80
12. Supreme Secretary's Envelopes (large) '• 80
13. Minute Books each 1.25
14. Secretary's Cash Books " 1.25
15. Bensfit Fund Account Books " 1.25
16. Treasurer's Cash Books ••

75
17. Rituals " 50
18. Receipt Book for Initiation Fees, etc.. " 35
19. Warrant Book on Treasurer " 35
20. Ballot Boxes " 1.25
21. Gavels '«

50
22. Seals " 3.00
23. Members' Badges (gold plated) " 50
24. Ballot Balls per doz. 10
25. Requisition Blanks, in blocks of 25 per block 10
26. Officers Ba4ges of 10 5.00

All orders for supplies must be over the seal of the
Lodge, and on the form furnished by the Supreme Lodge.
Address all orders to the Supreme Secretary, and all

remittances must be made payable to the Supreme
Secretary.



?fi.oo

I.OO

25
25
25
25

2.00

40
3.00

05
80

80
80

1-25

125
1.25

15
50

35
35

125
50

3.00

50
10

k 10

5.00

APPENDIX
The membership fee cannot be less than five dollars.
Should an applicant for membership be rejected bythe committee, the Lodge can take no action thereon,and all monies collected must be returned to the apDli-

cant. ^^

All member- of Lodges pay the same amount for dues,which shall not be less than one dollar per quarter, pay-
able m advance, to commence on the date of admission
to the Order C.-^rtificate fee is the same for male and
temale members, one dollar each.
No benefits will be paid any member for sickness or

disability unless the Secretary of the Lodge has been
notihed of the same m writing, and only for such time ascan be certified to by the attending physician. Benefits
will only be paid for the number of weeks the claimant
was totally unable to follow his usual vocation.
No claim will be paid that has not been examined and

reported favorably on by the Relief Committee.
The Lodge must appro /e the claim before it is signed

by the Medical Examiner, and his is the only physician's
^^Snature that will be recognized as legal on the disability

In case the attending physician refuses to sign a mem-
ber s disability blank, it is the duty or the Lodge to pass
upon the claim so far as it can do so, and forward to the
bupreme Lodge, with a full statement as to why the
proof cannot be completed.

All claims for benefits must be forwarded to the Su-
preme Secretary within thirty days from the time of re-
covery of applicants, or for the period which each claim
covers, claims received at the ofljce of the Supreme



u Appendix

Secretary after the said thirty days has expired, will be
declared void.

The applicant for benefits must present a personal
statement sworn to before a Notary Public, Com-
msssioner, or Magistrate, on blanks provided by the
Supreme Lodge for that purpose, and no claim will be
recognized by the Supreme Secretary unless this personal
statement is forwarded with the claim.

All claims which are regular in form and duly approved
by the Supreme Medical Director, shall be paid thirty
days from the time of their receipt in correct and regular
form by the Supreme Secretary.

All members whose claims are held for examination
shall be notified of the same, and said claims, if approved
by the Supreme Medical Director, shall be paid in thirty
days from the date of such approval.

When a member who is removed beyond the reach of
the Lodge, so that personal visitation by the Relief
Committee is made impracticable, applies for benefits,
the claim must be sworn to by the attending physician
and the applicant, and properly attested.

In case of continuous sickness no claim shall be pre-
sented for a longer period than four weeks at any one time.

Cheques for sick or final benefits will be received in
lieu of cash in remittances to be made by the Treasurer
if they are properly endorsed.

It is the duty of the Secretary to notify the Relief
Committee when members are reported sick or disabled,
and that committee must perform cheir duties as provided
in the Constitution and Laws of the Order.

An auxiliary Committee may be appointed to assist
the regular Relief Committee, but in all cases of sickness
or disability the duly constituted Relief Committee should
satisfy themselves by personal visit as to the justice of
any claim.

It is the duty of the Lodge, its officers and members,
to promptly furnish any additional proof or information
i...,^ s.icij L.-U ic^uiicii Dy LUC oupicme Meaicai Director.



Appendix n
Any Lodge, officer or member refusing or neglecting to
turnish such proof or information shall be ^uilty of a
misdemeanor, punishable by suspension

; and any Local
Medical Examiner refusing to furnish such proof or in-
tormation shall have his commission revoked.

It is the duty of the Lodge to notify any member that

.if
'^^^J^^r^d «ff the sick-list when they deem it just to

the Order, and such notice shall be legal and binding
upon the member, and no claim will be allowed to extend
beyond the time at which such notice has been given.
The Secretary has no right to withold a communication

from the Supreme Lodge relating to a sick claim pending
in the Lodge- The communication is the property of the
Lodge and should be read and placed on file.

Final benefits will not be paid until the last asssssment
to which the member is liable is in the hands of the
bupreme Secretary, and when found correct shall be ad-
justed within niaety days from the date of expiration of
the benefit certificate. All claims for such final benefits
must be filed within thirty days from the date of expira-
tion of the benefit certificate. All assessments lev ed in
order to coyer all liabilities maturing of an even date with
the expiration of tl . benefit certificates, )r prior thereto,
sha be paid by the claimant before the final benefits
b all be paid, and a failure on the part of any claimant
to pay such assessments shall cause suspension of all
rights in the Benefit Fund of the Order and work a for-
feiture of the benefit claim in like manner, as provided by
law for the forfeiture of claims for sick benefits. This
rule must be enforced that we may be able to adjust
promptly maturing claims.

The Lodge may have moie than one Medical Examiner
duly commissioned by the Supreme Lodge, for the ex-
amination of applicants for admission to the Benefit

fu re .
,^,^° ^^^®' however, only one physician, who is

the official Medical Examiner of the Lodge, whose duty
It is to pass upon claims for disability, and whose
signature to claims is alone leeal

It is legal for a Lodge to have a Medical Examiner



76 Appendix

/ho

situated"°'Thfr'^!f' "V'lf^''^"'" ^•''^'^ ">« Lodge is

thP arnnnH f
^^^^ ?''^" determine that question uponthe grounds of convenience or policy.

There is no law by which a member whose application

of c^o'l^.V
:,''''P '" '•'\^«°^fit F""d was reject^^because

ber unnn , ^'^tf^
"^^ ^ ^'^"'"^^ ^^ ^ beneficial mem-ber upon a written agreement not to present any claimfor sick benefits during membership.

^
,ifi'!^^t^/'''^?i

or indirect transfer or sale of a benefit cer-

rl«ffi^' ?
pledging, assigning or using of any benefit

certificate as security or collateral, or giving under Dowerof attorney, with authority to receipt therefor shall^ork

ransTexrln^'^ °''^f'',"''^J
^"'^ any 'benefit certificate sotransferred, sold, pledged or used for security or collateralshall become null .nd void without any further ac on bythe Supreme Lodge and its ofliicers.

^
All orders on the Treasurer for money from the Generall-und must be approved by the Lodge The oavment ofan assessment called by ^the Suprfme Lodjl Xes „otneed an order, as the Treasurer is acting directly for ^heSupreme Lodge in forwarding the same

^

A Lodge has no power to remit the fine for non-oav-ment of assessraeius. The law requires tha° it be co^

lase'^and ^7^"^^^ '° the SupreL Secretary in every

?^h'
^"^/^''"'e 'o comply with the law renders theLodge liable to punshment.

'"luers tne

toVhi'sunrlmT.."'^'"!
'^"'^

i°u
^°''^'''^ '»>« assessments

zed to do so ^hn'' n'f^- ^^^ Secretary is not author-

he Tr»:» °,",''l
'°^^ °<=<="'' ^y reason of irregularitythe Treasurer would be held responsible for thi same

urev fnZf' ^?}?"'V°""" ^""l '"™ °^«r '° the Tre'^::

aTmo^itte th^sJp-rt^r^rrod^
^" ''"'^' '""^^^ ^-"

beJstr^l'J^ci^rss^T^tl^^^^^^^^^

?e:pecr«:iu n'^'r °" ''^ P^^' "' tL Se'cretrryin threspect will not relieve a member from payment of the



Appendix 77

Provided no objections are made thereto an aoDlica-

and" Sid^t"- "-'r^'r-^T''^^
appointed ballot'^^akenana candidate initiated on the same evening.

momh^"
"'"^* ^°^^ '^^"'" meetings at least twice a

vaJam »nH ' "^K*'^
Past President can not be declared

as that c^rl
" niember elected to fill this position,as that office can only be filled by passing through thechairs or appointment by the President

CORRESPONDENTS
STUDY YOUR CONSTITUTIONS

an^extPn?'Zf^°^ ''°fP'P°"'*^"'=^ ^^^ increased to suchan extent that hereafter no communications will receiveatten lon when an answer thereto can be found by reference to he laws of the Order. Officers and members ofLodges m writing to headquarters will specify tjS Lodge

^a'r'the sea7o^LTf ","' '" °*'."^' corrLpon'den'ce mu'st

tVntion
^^ " °''^^'' '° '^<=^'^« P-'ompt at-

en^Lm^n?""!''tl;'°? '^'^'"S '° "le interpretation or

OrderTnH ill"
"'^ '^^'' •''"'^^ ^"^ regulations of theOrder, and all communications from Deputies regarding

Jo t^etuplemfs-^^eir
'^"'''' '""^' "^ -''''-'

J^ =t"?^r,;;Tu^:iScrtT^ °^ ^^•""""^^^'

for^i!,nnw"°'''^*!,°°^''°°'=^'°'°8g^°««' business, ordersfor supplies, records of membership, assessment reportsaccounts, etc.. must be sent to the Supreme Secretary

mu^stl^'filS'l^
**

-uu^^"^ "^^""^^ y^^'- «"d new bondsmust be filed even if the same officers have been re-elected.
No executive officer can \vnr^m^ .,.,™t.. .u- i_. , ,

any officer of a Lodge. -ThTs~dis^u;Tifi;; "^he'p^^sW^n?



78 Appendix

Past President, Vice-President, MedicaCl Examiner, Sec-
retary or any Trustee from becoming surety on any bond
of Lodge officers.

If a vacancy occurs in a bonded office during the
term the newly elected offi.cer must file a bond before
entering upon the duties of the office.

All members are urged to make themselves fami-
liar with the laws, that they may know what their

duties and privileges are.

a



>ec-

the

ore

ni-

eir





INDKX
(The Figures Refer to Pages!

A
Actions Against Supreme Lodge 71

Address of Members 39
Appeals II, 67, 68

Amendments
To Supreme Lodge Constitution 27

Assessments
Procedure for Collection of 32, 33, 37, 38

Application for Membership 56,57,58
Ineligible until after Acceptance 40,56
How to Make 40, 41
Rejected Applications 57.73
Failing to Appear for Initiation 58

B
Benefit Fund 12,32

Benefit Certificates
Application for 40,41,42
Fee for 40
Increasing and Decreasing Amount 40,41
Losing Certificate 41
Payment of 33

By-Laws and Amendments 71

Bonds and Bonded Officers 17, 19, 21, 44, 53, 54

C
Committees and their Duties

^
Of Supreme Lodge
Executive Committee 22
On Finance 24
On Laws 24



ii. Index

(C

—

Continued)

On Appeals and Grievances 24
On Credentials 23
On Mileage and Per Diem 25
On Miscellaneous Business 24
On State of the Order 24
On Secret Work 25

Of Subordinate Lodges 55

Charters
Of Subordinate Lodges 11,26,43
May be Revoked 11,44,45

Charters and Supplies 26,43,71,72

Charges and Form of Trial 65,66,67

Against Subordinate Lodges 44, 45, 46
Against Members 65, 66, 67
Proceedings on 65,66,67
False Charges 65

D
Death and Total Disability Benefits

Proofs of 33. 34. 35. 36, 37. 60

Rates and Amounts , 12, 32
Procedure on Death of a Member or Maturity of a Certifi-

cate 33. 34
Payment of Claims 33.34.35
In case of death 12, 13, 36

Declaration of Incorporation 3.-10

Delinquent or Defunct Lodges
Suspension of 44. 45. 46
Rights of Members of 45
Remstatement 60

Dissolution of 44, 45, 46

Delinquent Members
Arrears for Dues 59.60
Arrears for Assessments 38,60
Reinstatement of 60

Dues 59. 73

Decisions n. 15. 69

District Meetings
Name ajjid Composition 28

Time and Place of Meeting 28

Committees 29, 30
Expense of Meetinjg 30
KcpresentativRs to Supreme Lodge 31

District Secretary 30



Index ^^^

(D.—Continued)

Dispensations
Supreme President Power to Grant ^5. 26

Depnty Supreme Presidents ^^

Deputy Supreme Medical Examiners ^6

E
Expulsion of Members ^3.-68

F

Fees and Dues 59

Forfeitures of Benefits 33, 76

Funds and Assessments 32.37

Fines ^— ^ ^' 76

I

Installation ^9, 30

Installing Officer

Of Supreme Lodge *5

Of Subordinate Lodges 5o

Initiation Fees 59, 73

Intoxicating Liquors Forbidden 64

L

Laws of the Supreme Lodge 33,-46

Of District Meeungs 28,-31

Of Subordinate Lodges 47,-7°

M
Membership of Supreme Lodge i3

Members at Large 5^' 59

Mileage and Per Diem 27,3©

Members
Guilty of Violating Constitution to be Expelled 63, 64, 65

Medical Examiners ^ 54, 75

FpfiR for 54

k



iv. Index
*

.

( M.—Continued)

Meetings
Of Supreme Lodge .;,. j.
Of District Meetings .....^........!!!!!!!!"!. 28
Of Subordinate Lodges . .. ^7 77
Special, How Called Z'.'.'.'ZZ]['.'^'^^^.Z 13! 47

Misconduct
Lodges, Officers and Members 63,64

N
New Lodges

Name and Powers 47
Institution ^{
Duty of Organizer '....'...//.3V;;.:V;".;;;."..Z;'2i;'43. 44Medical Examination c. Ifi

Charter and. Fees V.V3.V.'.V.'.".','.
.'*."." ".''."

Supplies *

Notices of Assessments, etc

- 43
... 40

37,71

QU(

Re]
Re'

Re]
Rei
Rej
Ru:
Ref
Re]

Official Badge 69
Objects of the Order 11,12
Officers and Elections

Of Supreme Lodge 14,15
Duties of Supreme Officers ........15,-22
Of Subordinate Lodges ....48^ 50

Duties of Subordinate Officers ---So.'-ssMaybe removed '

50
Order of Business

Of Supreme Lodge 25,26
Of District Meetings 29
Of Subordinate Lodges .-..««^ 69

Offences and Penalties *.««..»«^.*^^ 63

Past Supreme President
Fer Capita Tax
Per Diem {see Mileage)

H, 15

26, 46

Sui

Sui:

Sup
Sui:

Sup
Suf
Sur
SU£1

Sup
SuF
Sup
Sup
Sup

Suli

Sui]

33



Index V.

Q
Quorum

Of Supreme Lodge 14
Of District Meetings 2b
Of Subordinate Lodges 47

Representation in Supreme Lodge 31

Revenue
Of Supreme Lodge 26
Of District Meetings '.'

30, 5G
Of Subordinate Lodges 50

Reports and Remittances to Supreme Lodge... 52, 53, 63

Reinstatement of Subordinate Lodges 38,45
Reinstatement of Members 60

Rules of Order and Decorum 69, 70,71
Reserve Fund 30

Representatives to District Meeting 56

Supreme President
Powers and Duties 15,16,17

Supreme Vice-President 17

Supreme Secretary <s..wxxxnxs a. 17,1b

Supreme Treasurer .xvs.>.xv^v:.vxxs.«.vvx>^ 19, 2c

Supreme Chaplain .xvxx«vx\^n>x«xss>svvv.v 21

Supreme Marshal vxv>,>*^.k»vvn^»x«xx%nvnh 21

Supreme Warden. ...-<s—-.;v.>.x 21

Supreme Guard 21

Supreme Sentinel 21

Supreme Organizer 21

Supreme Medical Director 2c

Supreme Trustees 2:

Supplies 26, 43, 71, 72

Subordinate Secretary
r^uties 51, 52, 53
Liability for Default 52

Subordinate Treasurer
. Duties 53,54



vi. Index

(S.—Continued)

Sick Benefit Fund
Procedure to Obtain 32, 33, 34, 6o. 6i, 73, 74, 75

Amount of Benefits....... '

g^
Applications for Relief ^^^^:rY'i':-

" '^'^'

6i
Lodges to declare Members oft Sick List oi

Payments charged against Certificate
^J

Limit of Payments ^^

Subordinate Medical Examiner's Duties, etc 54

Suspension of Members 38,59

Suspension of Lodges ^^5,4

Subordinate Lodges
Name and Powers
Restricted Action of

Composition
Meetings and Quorum "*<

Special Meetings... "g""' Z'^

Officers and Elections ^ '

to s^
Duties of Oflicers ••••—•:

Vs'^i's ac! la
Representative to District Meeting.. ?S, 4», 49, 50

Vacancies, Officer's Chairs •

^^
By-Laws •

*o .q
Installation of Officers ^9,5°

Voting ^o
Presiding Officer -

Relief Committee ^l
4°

27

63

47
43
47
47

Seals
Secret Work
Semi-Annual Returns

T -

^ ,

Total Disability Benefits

Who are Entitled to _••- ^l
Amounts Payable f A^T

TriaU and Punishments 65.&&,07

V
llpancies of Officer's Chairs '^' 1^'

^q

Violation of Laws, Penalty for ^3,-^»

Withdrawal Cards ^^'^^

m



55

48

27

63

17. 50

63,-68

62, 63
-

1*



OFFICERS OF THE SUPREME LODGE

»«.. T«i,« TT
SUPREME PRESIDENT

Rev. John Kay, Brantford
SUPREME PAST PRESIDENT

John B. Freeman, M.P.P., .... Siaicoc
SENIOR PAST PRESIDENT

Ashley R. Riches, - City Planing Mill Co., Toronto
SUPREME VICE-PRESIDENT

Dr. Chas. Y. Moore, Brampton
SUPREME SECRETARY

A. J. Pattison, - - 44 Church Street, Toronto
SUPREME TREASURER

Dr. A. D. Watson, - - lo Euclid Avenue, Toronto
SUPREME MEDICAL DIRECTOR

Dr. R. J. Ough, Millbrook
SUPREME SOLICITOR

James R. Roaf, -.-.... Toronto
SUPREME ORGANIZER

Richard Bowker, - . 670 Yonge Street, Toronto
SUPREME CHAPLAIN

Henry F. Perry, - - 947 Queen St. West, Toronto
SUPREME MARSHAL

Wm. H. Apted, - - 40 Colborne Street, Toronto
SUPREME WARDEN

Dr. C. P. Lennox, - Yonge Street Arcade, Toronto

T^hr, T w<.ii
SUPREME GUARDJohn J. Hall, Woodstock

SUPREME SENTINEL
F. W. Johnson, - - 82 Davenport Road, Toronto

SUPREME TRUSTEES
Aid. Jas. Brandon, Chairman, 5 Victoria St , Toronto
*J?Slf%T^ii*^?^**^*^' Toronto
i^^^^^F""^}^' TorontoRobert Awde, TorontoJoseph Tomlinson Toronto

COMMITTEE ON LAWS
Albert Ogden, Chairman, - 14 King St. West, TorontoJohn A. Wills, . Toronto
n' I' i®??^' Toronto
G. S. T. Bryce, Toronto

SUPREME FINANCE COI\?IMITTEE

wis* w?f,*^''°'^*^'
£J*?irman, - 301 King St. E., TorontoWm. Wilkinson, M.A. Brantford

Wilbur Grart. fSJi^Sj"




